
66 

THE 

HUNTING, 

OR 

HUNTTING 

« 

FAMILY IN AMERICA, 

BY 

%TfD. HUNTTING. 
»• 

•'. v 

BROOKLYN, 
NEW-YORK, 

18S8. 



••• 

SAG-HARBOR. N.Y, 

J. H. HUNT.PKINTKR.


ISBB.


\ 

• 

«•••••••:


•




«. 

< 

«3X 

X 

l 
59N 

ARMS 
< 

•:o: 

• 

Ar. ten hurts, four, three, two, and one.

Crest, a dexter hand ppr. holding up a shield az.

It is supposed to have been granted about the eleventh


century. 



Many have been under the impression that our ancestors in 
England lived in the County of Wiltshire. This is not so. 
The Huntons of East Knoyle, Wiltshire, are of an entirely 
different family from the Huntings ofSuffolk. A member of 
the Hunton family came to America about the same time as 
John Hunting, and settled near him. The similarity of their 
names may have caused many to think they were relatives. I 
have a genealogy of the Huntons which traces the entire famj 
ily for several hundred years back, showing no connection 
whatever with the Huntings. Having corresponded with the 
compiler of that genealogy for a long time upon the subject, 
he convinced me that the v Coat of Arms," long thought to 
have belonged to our family, was really that of the Huntons. 
This caused further search to be made, and resulted in there 
being found at the College of Heraldry, in London, a "Coat" 
of Arms granted to the Huntings, as is supposed, owing to 
its simplicity, sometime during the Eleventh Century. This" 
is represented on page 3. The Hunton Arms n are thus" 
blazoned : Sable on a chevron, ermine between three tal-
bots passant, argent ; Crest, a demi-talbot rampant and erased, 
argent." Granted in 1578. These were changed soon after" 
by William Hunton to Ar, on a chev, per pale, gu, and az, 
between three taibots passant, sa. as many stags' heads 
caboshed, or ; Crest, a demi-talbot, gu, collared and Eared j 
or, holding between his paws a stag's head caboshed of the 
first." As this shows two "Arms" for the one family, no 
doubt some of the Huntings thought one must have belonged 
to us, and so caused the error that has prevailed for many years. 



NAME

— 

•:o: 

In "Ferguson's English Surnames" we find as follows: 
"Ina rollcall of German- officers, given by Mameramis, A.D. 
1550, are the namesof Hundt, Huntus, and Hontus. Hence, 
Bunting being a patronymic form, is still more propably the 
same as Hunding." The Hundings (Hundingus) are supposed 
to have been the people of Hundland, which,is now a part of 
Denmark. 

"Again Ferguson says : 
English, German, 

* 
Anglo Saxon, Locality, 

Hunting. Huntingus. Huntingas. Baden." 
This is the most satisfactory explanation of the origin of 

the name we have been able to get. 
The first Hunting in America used but one "t"in spelling 

his name, but those who descended from his grandson Na
thaniel, and from the Long Island branch of the family use 
two. 



The compiler of the following pages takes this method of 
thanking his many friends, for their kindness in forwarding to 
him, records of their families j also he wishes to acknowledge 
his obligations for favors received in the form of copies of 
records of towns and churches from those not members of the 
family, but friends of his, and his work. 

While some of the family may not appear on these pages, 
still it contains nearly all of those bearing the name ofHunt
ing or Huntting in America. 

He willbe thankful for all corrections of errors and omis
sions, that in case at any future time he should issue another 
edition of this work, these corrections may appeur. 



THE	 HUNTING OR HUNTTING 

FAMILY IN AMERICA, 

Explanation.— Every male known to have had children is numbered in Arabic 
figures at the left ofhis name. When refered to a second time as the head of 
a family,his number willbe found in the centre of the page, where his per
sonal history, and list of his children willbe given.

The	 Roman numerals designate the number of children in each family, b. stands 
for born, in. for married, v tin. for unmarried, d. for died, ad. for about. 

1 
John Hunting, the first of this family iv America, was 

born in England in the year 1597, married Hester Sea
borne, who was a second cousin of John Rogers), about 
1017, and came to Dedham, Mass., in the spring of .1038. 
Admitted a freeman March 13, J6:J9, was one of the 
founders of the church ut Dedham, and its first ruling 
elder. Previous to his coming to this country he was a" 

ruling elder," and his living was in the counties of 
Norfolk and Suffolk, England. The first authentic record 
we have o( him, is on the Dedham Register, under date" 
of August 28, 1038, where he eutertayned to purchase 
John Boledge's lot." After this date, we find, by the 
church records, he takes an active part iv religions affairs. 
He died April12, IOS!). Buried at Dedham. 

U iJohn, b. ab. 10:26. 
3 iiSamuel, b. July 22, 1040. 

iii Nathanibl, b. Dec. 16, 1043} d. iv infancy, 
iv Matthkw, b. March ii,16 iS. 
v Mahgaukt, b. iv England, m. Robert Ware, 

vi Mauy, iv.Buckner. 
vii Hestek, m. N. Fisher, Dee. 20, 1049. 
viii Elizabeth, m. John Pecke. 



8 THE HUNTING FAMILY


John, (John.,) b. in England, m. Elizabeth Paiue, April IS,

1671, d. Sept. 19, 17 IS. 

4 iJohn. 
iiThomas, b. March 24, 1674 ; d. May 9, 1676. 

5 iiiNathaniel. 
iv Esther, b. Nov. 19, 1677. 
v Rebecca, b. Jan. 14, 1679; d. May 20, 1096. 
vi Samuel, b. March 14, 16? I; d. March 9, 1704, unm. 
vii Elizabeth, b. Feb. 2, 1653. 

viiiEbenezer, b. Jan. 1, 1654; m. Sarah Ilaus, Dec. 31, 1734 
6 ix Stephen. 

7 x Jonathan. 

Samuel, (John 1), b. July 22, 1640 ; m. Hannah tfack
borne, Dec. 24, 1662. 

iSamuel, b. March 3, 1605; d. March 17, 1665. 
8 iiSamuel. 

iiiCatherine, b. May 2, 1670. 
iv Ann, b. Nov. 9, 1673. 
v Ebenezeb, b. Aug. 27, 1676 ; d. July 23, 1675. 
vi Mercy, b. March 13, 1681. 
vii Hannah, b. Dec. 3, 1652. 

4 
John, (John 21)b. May 30, 1672 ;m. Mary Fisher, Feb. 23, 

1697. 
iJohn, b. July 21, 1707 ; d. Sept. 10, ]760. 

iiDaniel, b. Oct. 3, 1713; d. Oct. 5, 1713. 
iiiMercy, b. Oct. 3, 1713. 

iv Abigail, b. Oct. 3, 1713; m. Israd Hunting, June 11, 
1747. 



THE RUXTINQ FAMILY. 9 

S 
Nathaniel, (Johns 1) b. Nov. 15, 1675 j m. Mary Green, 

1701 ; East-flainpton, N. Y. 
A graduate of Harvard College in 1693. The sec

ond pastor of the Presbyterian Church of East-Hamp
ton, N. Y. He commenced his labors in this field 
Sept. 1096, and was installed pastor of the Church 
Sept. 1-J, "10.99. This was his first and only charge. 
He served in that single church just fifty years, and 
then through advancing age and increasing infirmities, 
was at his own request released from the pastoral care 
Sept. 19, 1740. The old homestead at East-Hampton 
has always remained in the possession of his descend
ants, and is held under a grant from King WilliamIV 
to Josiah Hobart for the rent of one "Pepper Corn" 
a year, to be paid in the city of 

"Manhattan," (New-
York), and by Hobart was assigned to Nathauiel Hunt-
ling. He died Sept. 21, 1753. 

9 iNathaniel. 
10 iiEdward. 

iiiMary, 6. May, 1700 ; d. 1706 
11 iv John. 
12 v Samuel. 

vi Joseph, 6. March, 1711; d. Aug. 11, 1711.

vii Maky, b. Sept, 17 J3; m. Joseph Coit, 1733


viii Jonathan.

ix A SON. b. Nov. 1716; died in infancy.

x Elizabeth, b. Ocf. 1718; d. July 17, 1719.
X 

Stephen (John 21) 6. May 14, 16S8 ; m. Rebekah Wood
ward April11, 1709. 

14 iSamuel. 
15 iiStephen. 
16 iiiDaniel. 
17 iv Isbael. 



I 
10 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

Jonathan 
7 

(John*1) 6. Jan. 27 j 1690; m. Ruth Fisher, 
April 14, 1720, d. Dec. 10, 1765, (Needham, Mass. 

iThomas, b. Sept. 2, 1721 ; d. Sept. 3, 1721. 
iiRuth ft.Sept. 2, I72tr^. 
iiiJonathan b. June 27, 1725 ; d. May 15, 1726. 

SEE il-ft 
IS iv Ebenezer. 

era;;:;*™**-4 v Esther &. June 19, 1730.; d. Nov. 28, 1806. 
aeon ?.?°~-i vi Elizabeth b. Oct. 11, 1733 ;d. April 4, 1740. 

ir£ 

8 

Samuel (Samuel 3 John 1) b. July 15, 1666 ; m. Mary, 
19 iJohn. 
20 iiSamuel. • 

iiiMa by b. June 4, 1698.

iv Joseph b. Aug. 2S, 1700; d. Aug. 24, 1717


Nathaniel (Nathaniel 5 John 21) b. Aug. 1702 ; m. Mary 
Hedges, Sept. 11, 1725. A graduate of Harvard Col
lege, 1722. Died, Sept. 1770, East-Hampton, N. Y. 

21	 iNathaniel. 
ii Joseph k t Dec. 1731 ; d. Sept. 3, 1738. 
iiiMaky b, May, 1735} cl Aug. 30, 1738. 

Q! iv William. 
23 v Joseph. 

10 
Edward (NutlumleP John 9'1) &. Fab., 1704 } m. Mary

MiilfWd, A gi'iiduutu of Harvard, 17U0, Diud, April
10th, 1745, 

34 iImao M, 

il ICpwabd, 
find two daughters 



THE HUNTINQ FAMILY. 11 

11 

John (Nathaniels John 2:1, 6. Sept. 1707 ; m. Ana Mors, 
March 9, 1731 ; d. March 14, 1768. 
iAnna b. June 16, 1732; in. Damon, 

iiMaryb. Feb. 8, 1734 ; in. Colburn. 
Hi Margaret 6. Oct. 11, 1737 ; d. April28, 1752 
iv Mercy. 

v Hannah.

vi Abigail.


vii John b. Oct. 23, 1740.

25 viiiDaniel 

ix Samuel b. June 17, 1745. 

19 

Samuel (NatliauieP John21) b. April, 1710; m. (I) Mary 
Gardiner, who soon died ; (2) Zerviah Rhodes, May 31, 
1746 ; d. May 12, 1773. (Southampton, N. V.) 

iSamuel b. Feb. 2, 1748. Lost at sen, Jan. 10, 1776.

iiMary b. Oct. 17, 1749 ; d. Dec. 27, 178S.

iiiAbigailb. Sept. 8, 1761 ; in. C. Cooper; d. May 12,


IS4O. 
26 iv Benjamin. 

v Zeuviaii b. Jan. 5, 1767; m. Zebulon Bishop, 
vi Joyce b. Nov. 15, 1761 j tn. Dmii«»l $iiyre} d. Deo. 3<tsH9 

SO, ISO6. 

18 
Jonathan (Nutlmnlwl1 Ju!m w) b, .Oefc., 1714} m. Mul

foi'ri|(/, Sopt. 3, 1730. A graduate of Yule, 1700. 
i Jonathan, 

87 iiMattjirw. 



12 TUB HUNTING FAMILY. 

14 
Samuel (Stepheno John 8"1) 
2S iSamuel. 
-29 ii Joseph. 

30 iii Timothy 

31 iv Jesse 
v Omvb, m. Joseph Nutting,

vi Elizahetu.


vii PuiiiJE.

viiiLois d. Aug. I, 1775. 

10 
Stephen, (Stephen 8, John 21) b. March (5, 1710, m. (I) M. 

E. Tyler, {-2)lluiiiiuliConvers, 1757 ;d.Dec. 11, 1515. 
32 iStephen. 

33 iiWjlliam. 

iiiMahy, b. April 17, 1753; m. Grimes, 

iv John, b. April20, 175G. 
34 v Moses. 
35 vi Converse. 

16 
Daniel, (Stephen*, John 21) b. April 3, 1721 ; m. Eleanor 

Cheeney, Dec. 26, 1751. 
iDaniel, Sept. I, J753. 
iiSimeon, 6. March 4, 1756. 

86 iiiIsrael. 

17 
Israel, (Stephen 6,John 81) 6. 1723 ;m. Abigail Hunting, 

June 11, 1747- d. April15, ISO2. 
37 iEbenezer. 

iiJoiin, b. July 25, 1753 j d. Dec. 7, 1754. 



13TSJB BVNTI2TQ PAitILY. 

18 
Ebenezer f (Jonathan 7, John«-i) h. May 18, 1728; m. Lydia 

Woodward, May 21, 1747 ;d. Feb. 3, 1709. 
iElizabeth, b. Feb. 17, 1748. 
ii Jonathan, 1. Dec. 13, 1749 ; d. Sept. 9, 1761 
iiiSarah, b. June 2, 1751. 
iv Lydia, b. April30, 1753; d. Aug. 20, 1754. 
v Ebunezkr, b. June I, 1750; d. June 12, 1777. 

38 vi Jonathan. 
39 vii Asa. 

viii ELIBUA, b. Aug.80, 1701 
40 ix Amos. 
41 x Nathaniel. 
iii xi Jabez. 

10 

John (Samuel 88*8, John 1) 6. March 10, 1095. 
iElizabeth, b. May 3, 1713. 
iiJohn, b. Jan. 00, 1717. 
iiiRkbecca, b. Oct. 22, 1718. 
iv Ebenezeu, b. May 5, 1721. 
v Nathaniel, b. Feb. 21, 1723. 
vi Abigail, b. June 30, 1725. 

Samuel (Samuel B*,John 1) b. March 10, 1095 ; m. Mary 
Viull,June 14, 1715. 
iMary, 6. June 29, 1718; m. E. Ballard. 
iiSamuel, b. Oct. 14, 1721. 

iiiJoseph, b. Jan. 22,1723 ; d. July 20, 1755. 
iv John, b. June 20, 1720. 

v Nathaniel, b. Oct. 1, 1728. 



14 .THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

vi Jonathan, b. Sept. 16, 1730 ; m. Ann Browne. 
vii Mkrcy, /. Sept. 2, 1732. 
viiiLydia, b. Sept. 2, 1732 ; m. E. Griffin, 

ix William, 6. March IS, 1734. 
x Hannah, b. Sept. 16, 1737. 

81 
Nathaniel, (Nathaniel 95, Johu 21) b.April,1730 jm.Mary 

Murdock; d. Sept. 1801. 
East-Hampton, N. V.

iMary. • 

43 iiJohn. 
iiiAbigail. 

iv Phebe, h. 1761.

v Anna, b. 1763.

vi Nathaniel, *.1767 ; never married,


vii Marianna, b. 1770. 
44 viii Abraham. 
45 ix Samuel. 

x Fanny, b. 1779 ;*». Nathaniel Sands, 

29 
William,(Nathaniel 96, Join.81) b. June 3, 1735 ;m. Puah 

Osboru ; rf. July 6, 1816. 
Southampton, N. Y. 

iWilliam, b. June 16, 1769 ; d. June 30, 1769. 
ii William,b. Aug. 15, 1770; d. June 24, 1771. 
iiiA son, b. Sept. 29, 1771 ; died in infancy. 

46 iv Jeuemiah. 
v Poah, b. June 7, 1775; d. June 2-5, 1775. 
vi A daughter, b. June 24, 1776 ;died in infancy 

47 vii Jonathan. 
viiiMercy, b. Feb. 24, 1781 ; d. July J3, 1513.. 



TEE HUNTING FAMILY. 15 

Joseph, (Nathaniel9"5,John 88*1)b. Aug. 1740; m. C. Hessj 
d. June 6, 1771. 

48 iJoseph, Jr. 

34 

Isaac Mulford,(Edward10,Nathaniel 6, John 99*1) b. Nov. 
17, 1732 ; m. Ruth Stratton, of East-Hampton, N. Y.j 
moved to Stanford ville, Duchess Co., N. V., 1783 ; 
d. Jan. 1812, 

49	 iIsaac. 
iiSamuel. 
iiiPiiebe. 
iv Ruth. 

'Daniel, (John 11, Nathaniel*, John 81) b. April 29, 1743 ; 
m. Rebecca Gay, Feb. 17, 1778. 

Needhara, Mass. 
50 iHkzekiah. 

iiDaniel, b. June 11, 1780 
51 iiiRichard. 

iv Polly, b. Nov. 20, 1784.

y Jes*e, b. Jan. 19, 1790 ; d. Feb. 5, 1790.


BeJljaTYlilb, (Samuel 12,Nathaniel 5, John' 1) b. Nov. 18, 
1753; m. (1) Anna Rhodes, Nov. IG, 1754; she died 
Feb. 9, 1759; (2) Mehetable Cooper, Aug. 29, 1793 j 

d. Aug. 17, ISO7.

Southampton, N. Y.




16 TpJS HUNTINGFAMILY. 

iSamuel, b. Sept. 25, 1785; m. Betsey Halsey; d. 
at Sng-Hurbor, May 9. 1854. No children. 

ii Anna, b. Feb. 2, 1759; d. Dec. 6, 1759. 
iiiAnna It., 6. Jan. 9, 179-3; d. Sept. 4, 1796. 

52 iv Benjamin. 

v Mary, &.Aug. 5, 1795. 
53 vi Edward. 
54 vii William. 
55 viii Gibert C. 
56 ix Henry H. 

27 
Matthew, (Jonathan 13,Nathaniel 5, John 2'1); a physician, 

and lived at Denville, N. J. 
57 iStephen D. 

98 
Samuel, (Samuel 14,Stephen 6, John 22*1) b. 174i; 

m. Dolly ; d, March 4, ISOS.

iJohn, b. March 5, 17C5.

iiElizabeth, b. Sept. 25, 1706.


58 iiiAlexander. 
59 iv Samuel. 

29 
"Joseph, (Samuel 14,Stephen B, John 21) b. 1745; 

m. (I) Hannah Bojid; (:>) Mary Hunt, Jan. 17, 1804,
d. April 29, IS2O. 
iSarah, b. 1764; tn. CVeney.
iiElizabeth, b. 1766; m Nelson. 

60 iiiJoseph. 



THE HUHTINO FAMILY. 17 

Timothy, (Samuel 14,Stephen 6, John81) b. 1752 jm.Lucy 
Savage. Was accidentaly killedinhis mill;Oct. 1793. 
iBetsey, m. Daken, of Salem, Mass, 

iiSarah, b. Sept. 8, 1779 ;m. Morse. 
61 iiiJohn. ,*7>> 

iv Dolly,m. Wentworth.

v Mason, never married.

vi Hannah, died young.


62 viiArthur. 

31 
"Jesse, (Samuel 14,Stephen 8,John 21)b. July 24, 1763 ; w. 

L.Newell, April,1792;d. Feb. 13, 1857. 
63 iJesse, Jr. 

iiLouisa, b. Feb. 24, 1796. 
64 iiiSamuel A. 
65 iv Newell. 
66 v Gardner. 

vi Roxanna, b. July 17, 1809. 

Stephen, (Stephen 15*, John*1) b. Dec. 23, 1750 ;m. (1) 
Polly Newton, Dec. 23, 1790 j (2) Eunice Depew,
July, 1810 j d. Nov. 16, 1835. 

Hubbardston, Mass. 
iSarah, b. June 3, 1791 ; m. Greenwood, 
iiLeonard, b. July 8, 1794 ; d. Aug. 4, 1300. 
iiiCaty, b. May 28, 1796 j d. Aug. 18, 1800. 
iv Polly,6. Oct. 1,1799 ; w. Moulton j d. Aug. 

15, 1837. 
67 v Jarvm. 



THE HUNTING FAMILY.18 

* " William,(Stephen 15 John 81)b. April17, 1753 jm.Lydia 
s Wheelock ;d. April7, 1844.


68 iWilliam.

69 iiLutheb.

70 iiiSeth.


iv Hannah. 
Five others who died young, with croup. 

34 
"Moses, (Stephen 16*,John 81) b. Sept. 8, 1758 ;m. Elizabeth 

Newton, Jan. 12, 1792 j d. 1848. 
iMoses, Jr. 
iiPolly, b. Nor. 4, 1794 ; d. July 25, 1800. 
iiiJonas N. 
iv Sidney F., b. Sept. 16, 1799. 
v Catherine, b. Feb. 15, 1802. 
vi Thomas J., b. March 12, 1804 ;d. Sept. 25, 1804. 
vii Sebepta N., b. April7, 1805.

viiiRelief E., b. March 2, 1809; m. Geo. Mundell.


Converse, (Stephen 15*, John*-1)b. May 5, 1760 ; m. Mary 
Parker j d. July 4, 1851. 
iNancy, b. April10, 1783 ;m. W. Grimes. 

71 iiJOBIAH. 
iiiGE6BGE, t. April 9, 1786 , d. Dec. 17, 1826. 

72 iv Lemuel. 
v Abijah, b. Sept. 10, 1790 j d. Jan. 10, 1793. 
vi Pabkeb, b. July 31, 1792 j d. Jan, 1817. 

73 vii Aakon. 



19 THEHUNTING FAMILY.


Israel, (Daniel18,Stephen*, John*1)b. April 23, 1758 ; m.

Bhoda Dewing, June 24, 1779. 

Needham, Mass. 
iRhoda, b. April12, 1780. 

73$ iiCharles. 
iiiMehetable, b. May 8, 1785. 

74 iv Israel. 
75 v Calvin. 

vi Juliet, b. May 21, 1793. 
76 vii Luther. 
77 viii Timothy. 

78 ix Nahuh. 

37 

Ebenezer, (Israel17,Stephen 6,John 88*1)b. May 3, 1748 ;m. 
(1) Lois Hunting, March 19, 1770 ; (2) Hannah Ord
way, April2, 1778 j d. Feb. 18, 1821. 
iEnoch, b. July 9, 1773 j d. Aug. 8, 1773. 

79 iiJonathan. 
80 iiiJohn. 

iv Nehemiah, b. May 28, 1782 ;d. March 3, 1798. 
v Abigail, b. May 7, 1784 ; m. (1) J. Bragdon ; 

81 viIseael. (2) J. Wheeler, 

viiHannah, b. March 25, 1788 ;m. H.Hale. 
82 viiiEnoch. 
63 ix Ebenezer, Jr. 

38 
1Jonathan, (Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7,John 99*) b. Feb. 10, 

1758; m. (1) Marcy Sawin j (2) Chloe Feltj d. Oct. 
13, 1837. 

Boston, Mass.

iAbigail, b. Aug. 5, 1780 ;died young.




20 THE HUNTINGFAMILY. 

iiEbknezer, b. April 26, 1752 ;died young. 
84 iiiBela. 

iv Marcy, b. Aug. 31, 1787. 
85 v Thomas. 
86 vi Jabez. 
87 vii Michael Bacon. 
88 viiiEzekiel Sawin. 

ix Justus, b. Aug. 3, 1799 ;d. Sept. 8, 1799. 

AsCLy (Ebenezer 18, Jonathan^ John*1) b. Aug. 24, 1759 j 

m. Abigail Blaney, Oct. 18, 1.789 ; d. March, ]834. 
iMary Ann, b. Oct. 3, 1790. m Rev. Lemuel Cape*, 
iiSAMUEL.	 T\\t>(\ in infancy.ininfancy.Died 

40 
" AmOS9 (Ebenezer 18,Jonathan 7,John 81) b. March 15, 1763 j 

m. Olive Newell, Nov. 8, 1786 ; d. Jan. 23, 1846. 
Belchertown, Mass. 

iOlive,b. Oct. 23, 1757. 
iiBetsey, b. Jan. 7, 1790. 
iiiLydia, b. March 31, 1792. 
iv Amos, b. April3, 1794; d. Aug. 30, 1803. 
v Rebecca, b. Jan. 5, 1797. 

89 vi Ebenezee N. 
vii Anna, b. Aug. 29, 1800; d. Aug. 18, 1831 
viii Sarah, b. Jane 21, 1802.	 i 

90	 ix Nathan. 
x Almira, 6. Oct. 4, 1806. 4 

91 xi Reuben. 

¦( 



21 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

41 
"Nathaniel, (Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7,John 81) b. July 17, 

1764; m. Elizabeth Barber, Nov. 24, 1791.

iElizabeth, b. Nov. 17, 1792.

iiGeorge, b. June 27, 1794 ; d. Dec. 1825.

iiiNancy, b. April21, 1796.

iv Abigail, b. Jan. 15, 1797.

v Mary, *.Feb. 28, 1799.


42 

Jabez, (Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, John 21) b. m. Eliza
beth Fisher, April22, 1794. 

Roxbury, Mass. 
iJabez, b. Aug. 8, 1798. 
iiHannah, b. March 15, 1800. 

- 43

6 1John, (Nathaniel 81"9 ,John 8") b. Sept. 16, 1757 jm. Eliza

beth Dayton, Jan. 23, 1793 j d. Feb. 7, 1836. 
East-Hampton, N. Y. 

92 iNathaniel. 
93 iiJoseph R. 
94 iiiJames M. 
95 iv Matthew S. 

v Smith S. b. Feb. 4, 1809 ; d.Feb. 9, 1809 

44 
9Abraham, (Nathaniel 81'"5,John 81)b. Jan. 23, 1773 ; m 



22 THE BUNTING FAMILY. 

Mary Mulford, June 16, 1794; d. Nov. 15, ISSI, 

Easf -Hampton, N. Y. 
iMart M.,b. Feb. 16, 1795 ; m. Joseph Osborn, June 

15, 1812; &May 18, 1887. 
96 iiAbraham M. 

iiiAnna S., b. July 18, 1799 ; m. Edward Jones, April 
21, 1823 ; d. June 25, 1872. 

97 iv John M. 
v Samuel M., b. Sept. 27, 1801; never married; d. 

Jan. 18, 1826. 
vi Frances S., b. Nov. 2, 1805 ; d. 1587. 
vii Emiline G., b. Feb. 5, 1S08; m. (I) A. C. Hedges; 

(2) S. Sandford; d. Jan. 16, 1851. 
98 viii George W. 
99	 ix J. Madison. 

xI.Otis, b. Oct. 7, 1815 ;not married. 

- 43 
Samuel, (Nathaniel 81 9"8, John 21) b. July 4, 1776 ;m. Mary 

Otis, March 26, 1804; d. Aug. 4, 1818. 
New London, Conn. 

iMart Otis, b. July 19, 1805 ; never married ;d. April 
27, 1882. 

46 
Jeremiah, (William29, Nathaniel* 6, John 9"1) b. Oct. 24. 

1772; m. Charity Hedges, Dec. 20, 1810; d. June 
19, 1845. 

East-Hampton, N. Y. 
100 iJeremiah. 

iiSarah H., b. July 26, 1813. 



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 23 

iiiDavid H., b. May 22, 1S15; m. Phebe D. Ed
wards; d. Feb. 28, 18S5 ; no children. 

iv William, b. Oct. 17, 1817; m. Fanny Barns; no 
children. 

v Maey A., 6. Sept. 3, 1820. 
vi Abby H., b. April3, 1823 ;m. J. Patty, Sept. 19, 1844 

47 
'Jonathan, (William22,Nathaniel 95, John 81) b. Feb. 13, 

1778 ;m. Julia A. Sayre, Sept. 20, 1808 ; d. Dec. 
30, 1850. 

Southold, N. Y. 
iWilliam, b. March 13, 1810 ;m. F. M.MonTe, Sept. 

8,>, 1840,, no children.io*±v/ 

101 iiJonathan W. 
102 iiiEdward. 

iv Henry, b. May 6, 1818. 

48 -
6Joseph, Jr., (Joseph 23,Nathaniel 9 ,John 91) b. June 25, 

1766 ;.m. March 24, 1791;d. April14, 1845. 
iPolly, 6. Nov. 25, 1792; m. Feb. 25, 1805 ; d. Aug. 

30, 1844. 
iiElizabeth, 6. Oct. 9, 1796; m. March 21, 1815; d. 

May 20, 1868. 
iiiSarah, b. Sept. 16, 1798; m. May 10, 1817 ; d.Sept. 

20, 1874. 
103 iv John. 
104 v Ira. 
105 vi Joseph H. 
106 vii Asa. 

viiiNancy, b. Aug. 6, 1813 ; wa. Dec. 1, 1831 ; d. May 
524, 1866. 



24 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

49 
Isaac, (Isaac M.84, Edward 10, Nathaniel 6, John*1) b. July 

18, 1763; m. Elizabeth Knapp, Oct. 7, 1784 ; d. Sept. 
29, 1829. 

Stanfordville, N. Y. 
iMary, b. Dec. 25, 1786; d. Oct. 14, 1821. 
iiPhebe, b. Dec. 17, 1788 ; d. June 9, 1867. 

107 iiiSamuel. 
iv Isaac M., b. Aug. 4, 1793 ; d. Jan. 2, 1815. 
v Charlotte, b. June 30, 1795 ; d. March 1, 1796. 

10S vi Edward. 
viiEuzA, b. Jan. 25, 1800; d. Oct. 12, 1863. 

109 viii John T. 
110 ix Morgan L. 

Hezekiah, (Daniel25,John 11,Nathaniels, John 2"1) 6. May 
25, 1779 ; m. Mary Coburn, April18, 1800. 

Brookline, Mass. 
iPrudence, b. Nov. 16, 1801 
iiLewis, b. Aug. 23, 1803. 
iiiMartin, 6. Aug. 20, IS14. 
iv Elizabeth, b. Nov. 1, ISI6. 
v Caroline, b. Dec. 10, 1820; d. Jan. 26, 182 1 

51 
Richard, (Daniel25,Johnlk,Nathaniel 5,John 8"1) t.June 26, 

1783 ; m. Margaret ; d. July 22, 1821. 
iMargaret, b. Aug. 9, 1810. 
iiWilliam, b. May 9, 1814. 
iiiSarah, b. Feb. 27, 1817. 
iv Harriet, b. May 3, 1821; d. Oct. 10, 1823. 



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 25 

Benjamin, (Benjamin 2*, Samuel 12, Nathaniel 6, John 21) 
b. Oct. 21, 1790; m. Mary Ho well ; d. Feb. 1, ISG7. 

Sag-Harbor, N. Y. 
iEloise, m. Dr.Cook. 
ii Maugakitk, m. Tyler. 
iii Benjamin b\, b. 1841 ;m. Ellen M. Day, Nov. 13, 

IS7G; d. June 22, ISBG. 

Edward, (Benjamin 2*,Samuel 12,Nathaniel 5,John 21) b:Aug. 
21, 1800; m. (I)Harriet Suyre, Dec. 19, 1821 ; (2) 
Phebe Fordham, April 12, IS4I ; d. March 2:1, ISSO. 

Southampton, N. Y. 
11l iSamuel. 
112 iiJames R. 
113 iiiHenktE. 

iv Sarah A., b. May 5, 1832; m. (I) C. B. Ball; (2) 
W. J. Bartlett. 

v William J., b. Aug. 6, 1835; lost in the Arctic 
ocean, June 28, 1567. 

114 vi Gilbert C. 
vii Charles, 6. Dec. 25, 1843; d. at St. Louis, Mo., 

Jan. 6, 1577. 

54 
William,(Benjamin 26, Samuel 18,Nathaniel 5,John 99*1)b.Oct. 

23, ISO 2;m.(l) Ann Fosteiy Sept. 21, 1825; (2)Cor
nelia Herrick, March 16, 1852 ; d. May 17, ISS7. 

Southampton, N. Y. 
115 iWilliam F. 

iiBenjamin, b. Dec. 28, 1829; d. Oct. 6, 1830. 



26 THEHUNTING FAMILY. 

iiiMary S., *>. Sept. 24, 1831} d. Sept. 10, IS3S. 
116 iv Benjamin. 

v Hannah M., b. Aug. 15, 1835 ; d. July 23, 1871. 
vi Nancy, b. Dec. 15, 1837. 
vii Selde.v, b. May 11, 1540; d. Oct. 30, 1843. 
viiiMary A., b. May 30, IS±2 ; d. Oct. 29, 1543. 

117 ix Edward Payson. 

x Julius, b. Nov. 23, 1846; d. March 23, 1847. 

SS 

Gilbert C.f Benjamin 26, Samuel 12, Nathaniel 8, John 22*1) b. 
April26, 1805 ; m. Philena Sleight; d. Aug. 21, 1549. 

Southampton, N. Y. 
iAnna R., b. June 25, 1826 ; d. Oct. 19, IS3O. 
iiBetsey, b. March 12, 1S31 ; d. June 14, 1862. 
iiiClarisa, b. Dec. 21, 1834; d. Oct. 22, 1836. 
iv Mary, b. March 15, 1835; d. March 12, 1868. 
v Harriet A.,b. Oct. 5, 1838 ; d. March 7, 1864. 
vi Gilbert C, b. July 17, 1841 ; d. Jan. 13, 1544. 

118 vii Gilbert C. 
119 viiiRobert M. 

56 
1Henry H., (Benjamin 26, Samuel 12, Nathaniel 5, John 2" ) 

b. Dec. 15, 1807; m. (1) Nancy Mulford, Jan. 1, 1829; 
(2) Caroline Post, Aug. 27, 1852 ; d. Dec. 12, 1857. 

Southampton, N. Y. 
iMehetable C, b. Jan. 10, 1831 ; d. Feb. 8, 1832. 
iiEdward M.,b. Feb. 23, 1833 ; d. June 24, 1833. 

120 iiiCornelius S. 
iv Samuel X., b. Nov. 3, 1638 ; d. at sea Nov. 6, 1858. 
v Henry H., b. Aug. 24, 1841 ; d. July 5, 1842. 



27 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

vi Henry H., b. Aug. 1, 1843; d. Jan. 3, ISGS; killed 
in battle near Franklin, Miss. 

vii Fedora, b. Sept. 17, 1546; d. Nov. 14, IS7S, at 
Elmira, N. Y. 

57 
Stephen D.,(Matthew 27. Jonathan 13, Nathaniel 5, John 21) 

b. Dec. 1799; m (1) Jane L Woodruff; (2) Dupree ; 
(3) C. D.Tappan ; d. March I, 18S0. 

Madison, N. J. 
i William W., b. Oct. 29, 1S20; m. Laura E. Blod

gett; d. May 27, lStil. 
iiMargaret 8., b. March 15, 1827 ; d. April 15, IS2J). 

121 iii Horace Irving. 

I2J iv James H. 

58

Alexander, (Samuel 28"14, Stephens, John 88*1) b. Oct. 21,


1703; m. Tryphena Eager; d. Dec. 23, 1539.

iBetsey.


iiTryphena.


123 iiiAlexander. 
iv Mary, b. Jan. 14, 1805 ; d. Sept. 11, 1870. 
v Lucy, 6. No*. 17, 1807 ; d. Feb. H, 1862. 
vi Charles Austin, b. Oct. 16, 1809; changed his 

name to Charles Austin. 

14Samuel, (Samuel 88" ,Stephen*, John*1) 6, Oct. IS, 1771 ; 
wt. Mary J—, April27, 1793 ;d. May 21, 18 JO. 



28 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

iDolly,b. May 20, 1794. 
ii Jemima, b. April2, 1796 ;m. S. Newcomb. 
iiiJohn, b. March 31, 179S ; d. Aug. 3, 1832. 
iv Joseph, b. Sept. 10, 1800 ; d. April8, 1802. 
v Lucina, b. Feb. 2, 1603 jm. R. Godding. 
vi Joseph H., b. Sept. 7, 1805 , d. 1855. 

124 vii Samuel. 

Joseph, (Joseph 29,Samuel 14,Stephen?, John*1)b. 1769 ; 
m. Abigail Gage, May 10, 1791 ;d. May 11, 1526. 

125 iAmory. 

61 
John, (Timothy 80,Samuel 14, Stephen*, John 81) 

in. Sarah Whitney, 
iA son, who died in infancy. 

Arthur, Timothy80,Samuel 14,Stephen 8,John*1)b.July 25, 
1794 jm. Mary A.Davis, Jan. 21, 1826 j d. June 13,

1864.

iHaebiet, b. Feb. 14, 1829; m. T. N. Merrill;


d. Dec. 9, 1878. 
126 iiGeorge F. 

Jesse, (Jesse 81, Samuel 14,Stephen,, John 88*1) 6. Sept 17, 
1793; m. Polly Barnard, Jan. 1, 1818. 



29 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

iReuben, b. May 19, 1821 ; d. Oct. 19, 1822. 
iiMaryE., b. Sept. 12, 1831 ; d. Aug. 14, 1564. 
iiiGeorge W., b. June 25, 1833 ; d. Feb. 25, 1835. 

64 
" 1Scuffiuel A.t (Jesse 81, Samuel 14,Stephen B,John 1 ) 6. April 

12, 1800 ; m. Abigail W. Cook, Feb. 8, 1823 ; d. June 
22, ISB2. 

Friendship, N. Y. 
iFeronia, b. Aug. 21, IS27j m. Geo. Moore, 

iiAbigail, 6. Dec. 14, 1829; m. Black. 

65 
" 1Newell, (Jesse 31, Samuel 14,Stephen 8, John 8 ) b. Aug. 21, 

IS02 ;m. Lucinda Oarking, Feb. 24, 1830. 
iClarrisa, 6. March 10, 1831 ; d. Sept. 12, tBSC. 
iiAdeline L., b. Nov. 26, 1833. 
iiiHannah M.,b. Dec. 5, 1835 ; d. July 1, 1853. 
iv Sarah J., b. Oct. 21, 1840.

v Jonas N., 6. Jan. 21, 1842.

vi Agnes M., b. April7, 1846.


vii Viola E., b. Nov. 24, 1847. 

Gardner t (Jesse 81,Samuel 14, Stephen*, John 22*1) 6. Sept. 1, 
1805 ; m. Rhoda A.Knight, Nov. 10, 1832. 

East-Hampden, Maine. 
iGardner, Jr., b. July 20, 1834. 
iiRoxana, b. April3, 1836. 
iiiFanny E., b. Aug. 29, 1838. 

http:iiAdelineL.,b.Nov.26


30 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

iv A. W., b. Jan. 31, IS4I. 
127 v Horace H. 

vi Addie A., b. July 11, 1844. 

67 
JarviS, (Stephen®-™*, John 21) b. March 30, 1S04; m. Re

becca H. Sawins, Feb. 28, 1830 ; she died April 9, 
1836. They had no children. He changed his name 
to W. J. Parker, and married Lucinda Russell. Died 
at Hubbardston, Mass., May 8, 1883. 

68 
William,(William83,Stephen 16*,John 8"1)b. 1784 jm.Mary 

Stone, March, 1809 j d. Oct. 17, 1832. 
iBetsey, b. Dec. 23, 1809 ; d. Nov. 18, 1832. 
iiCatherine, b. March 18, 1S11 ; d. March 28, IS3B. 

128 iiiWilliam. 
iv Leonard, b. May 23, 1820; unm. ; d. Oct. 5, 1842. 
v Lyman, 6. Nov. 7, 1821 ; unm. ; d. Jan. 20, 1850. 

Luther, (William**,Stephen 15"6,John 2'1)6. 1786. 
Beloit, Wis. 
iCharles W. 

70

Seth, (William38,Stephen I(HJ, John 22*1) 6. Feb. 29, 1788 ;m.


Nancy Davis, Sept. 13, 1814; d. July 28, 1872.

Huntingville, Quebec. 



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 31 

iStephen, b. April 13, 1815; unm. ; d. Oct. 6, 1841. 
iiSusan, 6. Oct. 1, 1816 ;m. Daniel Chase. 

129 iiiSeth. 
iv Sally, 6. April23, 1820 ; m. J. C. Fearon 

130 v Willard. 
131 vi Henry W. 

71 
Josidh, (Converse 85,Stephen 16*,John*1) b. Sept. 16, 1784; 

m. Elizabeth Green ; d. Oct. 10, 1853 
iEliza, b. Oct. 16, 1814: d. Jan. 28, 1837. 
iiParker, 6. April6, 1817 • d. Jan. 3, 1867. 
iiiMary, b. Sept. 20, 1819; m. Charles Hodgman, Nov. 

26, 1857. 
132 iv Josiah. 

v Sewell, 6. Sept. 1825 ; d. Aug. 9, 1527 
133 vi Horace. 
134 vii William. 

• 
79 

Lemuel, (Converse 86,Stephen 16*, John 8"1)b. May 17, 1758 ; 
m. Polly Baker, Sept. 28, 1820 ; d. July 3, 1868.


Templeton, Mass.

iStephen, b. Feb. 14, 1821 ;d. Aug. 15, 1833.

iiAnnie, b. March 22, 1823 ;m. J. Chamberlain,


iiiLucy, b. Oct. 4, 1824; d. Oct. 31, 1825.

135 iv Leonard. 

v Hannah, b. July 7, 1829 ; m. E. R. Brown, 

vi Lucy W., b. May 11, 1834; ro. G. B.Sawin. 
vii Sarah, b. Nov. 26, 1838 ; ro. A. B. Raynor, Sept.


26, 1867.




32 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

73* 1Aaron, (Converse 85, Stephen 16 John 88*) b. Oct. 27, 1797; 

m. Juliana Rice ; d. Dec. 16, 1563. 
iRoxi, b. Sept. 12, 1825; m. Silas Adams; d. June 

20, 1860. 
iiGeorge, b. Nov. 12, 1826 ; unm.-j d. Dec. 20, 1845. 
iiiCysthia, 6.March 7, 1830 ; m. Henry Perley, 

136 iv Daniel. 
137 v Charles. 

vi Eli,b. March 27, 1836; m. Ellen J. Mann, Nov. 
14, 1864. 

vii Nancy, b. May 3, 1839 ; m. E.P. Sargent. 
viiiJohn, b. June 17, 1841; m. Mary A.Sargent, Aug. 3, 

1562 ; died at Andersonville Prison, July 9, 1864 
138 ix Henry. 

73£ 
Charles, (Israel3*, DanielI*,Stephen 6, John*-*) b. Feb. 12, 

1783 ; m. Hannah Gilman ; d. Feb. IS6I. 
Needham, Mass. 

iEliza G., b. Aug. 14, 1814; m. Isaac Durell, May 
7, 1836. 

iiHannah, ft. 1816; d. J852, 

139 iiiCharles. 
iv Hannah, b. 1820 ; d. 1833 

140 v Thomas A. G, 
141 vi WilliamB i 

142 vii Oliver L. 
143 viii Augustus. 

ix Julia A., b. Jan. 6, 1830; m. Lucius S. Hinman. 
x Frances Ellen, b 1832 ; d. 1834. 
xi George, b. 1836 ;d. 1836. 



33 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

74 
Israel, (Israel 84,Daniel16, Stephen*, John 21) b. March 16, 

1787 ; m. Rebecca. 
iIsrael, d. Oct. 19, 1822 
iiNancy, 6. Nov. 29, 1825.

iiiLouisa, 6. Dec. 13, 1826.

iv Israel.

v Clarisa, 6. Feb. 19, 1831.

vi Daniel.

vii Abigail, b. Nov. 20, IS4O.


•73 
Calvin, (Israel 38, Daniel16, Stephen 6, John 21) 6. Nov. 29, 

1759; m. Keziah Pierce, 

iCalvin H., b. Sept. 22, 1812. 
iiEmeline, b. Jan. 30, 1814.

iiiKezia. b. Nov. 25, 1816.

iv Calvin, 6. Dec. 17, 1818.

v Calvin, b. Oct. 19, 1820. 
vi Lutheb, b. Nov. 26, 1822. 
vii Maetin, b. Feb. 17, 1826 j d. Feb. 16, 1845. 
viii Leonard G., b. Feb. 15, 1828. 

76 
Luther, (Israel 86,Daniel16,Stephen B,John"*1) b. Jan. 18, 

1795 ; m. Abigail 
iSamuel L. 
iiRhoda D.b. Nov. 29, 1825. 
iiiCharles L. 
iv Baalhanon, b. Dec. 24, 1829 jm. L.Chapman, 1857. 
v Maetha C, b. Sept. 10, 1831.

vi Mehetable, b. March 11, 1833.




34 THEHUNTING FAMILY. 

77 
" Timothy, (Israel86,Daniel18, Stephen 6,John 81) 6. May 4, 

1798 ; m. Mary ; d. Dec. 22, 1871. 
iMary H., b. Aug. 4, 1820. 
iiEunice. 
iiiTimothy. 

iv Jane, b. May 22, 1827. 
v Jonas 8., b. Jan. 28, 1829. 
vi Marshall, b. April23, 1830 ; d. May 9, 1831. 
vii Henry P., b. May 2, 183J ; d. 1851. 
viii Sandford P., b. March 28, 1532. 
ix Emily F., b. Oct. 28, 1838. 

i 

78 
Nahum, (Israel 36, Daniel16, Stephen 6, John 22*1) h. July S>, 

1804j m. Hannah 
iClara, b. Aug. 20, 1828. 
iiJulia S., b. Dec. 14, 1832. 

79 
Jonathan, (Ebenezer 87, Israel 17,Stephen B,John 8"1) b. Jan. 

23, 1779; nu Sally Shepard; d. Oct. 1861. 
L44 iIsrael. 

iiPolly, b. April21, 1807 ; d. May 28, 1883. 
145 iiiJonathan Gr. 

iv William S., b. May 7, 1812 ; unm. 
146 v Enoch. 

vi James, b. Sept. 25, 1818 j m. Elizabeth Pearson. No 
children. Lives at East Maiden, Mass. 



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 35 

8© 
-John, (Ebenezer 87,Israel", Stephen 6, John 2 1)b. Oct. 8, 1780, 

m. (1) Dorcas Pearson, Jan. 4, 1803, who died March 
•30, 1541 j (2) Sarah C.Rollins, July 25, 1841 ; d.1866. 

147 iJoseph N. 
iiOlivaP., b. March 5, 1805. 
iiiJohn D., b. July 25, 1842; killed in the civil war. 
iv Allen R., b. Aug. 6, 1843 ; killed in the civil war. 
v George C, b. May 30, 1845 : d. April9, 1546. 
vi Dorcas E., 6. Feb. 2S, 1547. 

81 
Israel, (Ebenezer 37,Israel l7, Stephen 6, John 2"1) b. April 12, 

1756 ; m. Lucinda Everett, Feb. 1808; d.Nov. 5, 1863. 
iVirgilM., 6. J809; d. March 5, 1869. 
iiLouisa E., 6. July 2, 1811 ; d. May 1, 1831. 
iiiELEWa S., 6. March 9, 1S13; m. J. O. Herrick ; 

d. Dec. 8, 1839. 
iv MiltonE., 6. July 11, 1815 ;d. May 2, 1816. 
v Susan R., b. Sept. 13, 1817 ; d. Jan. 5, 1834. 
vi John M.,b Dec. 16, 1819; d. Dec. 23, 1841. 

148 vii Albert R. 
viii Henry E., b. Jan. 13, 1824; m. A.H. Brown, Nov. 

1845 ; d. Oct. 25, 1878 ;no children. 
149 ix Sylvan S. 
150 x Herman X 

xi Marcellus M.,b. Jan. 4, 1831 ; d. May 18, 1534. 

89 
Enoch, (Ebenezer 37, Israel 17, Stephen 6,John*1) b. Feb. 14, 

1790 ;m. Joan Hobart ; d. Jan. 22, 1878. 



36 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

151 iEbenezer H. 
iiLavinia, b. Dec. 7, 1819; m. Wm. Barrows. 

152 iiiJosiah H. 
iv Hannah 0., b. Oct. 22, 1822 ;d. Aug. 28, 1838. 

153 v John P. 
154 vi Leonard H. 

vii Lucilla S., b. April24, 1826. 
viii Ann J., b. Dec. 23, 1827. 
ix Joan H., b. March 5, 1830. 

155 x Enoch H. 
xi Sarah E., b. Oct. 3, 1834 ; d. June 10, IS4C. 

83 
Ebenezer, (Ebenezer 3*,Israel 17,Stephen 6, John 22*1) b. Sept. 

19, 1793 ;m. Susan Stevens; d. March 2, 1826. 
iLucinda E., b. Nov. 16, ISI4. 

iiJoseph H., b. Sept. 19, 1817. 
iiiSarah J., b. May 16, 1819. 
iv Harriet 8., b. Nov. 19, 1821. 
v Pluma S., b. Oct. 3, 1823 ; d. March 12, 1826. 
vi Ebenezer S., 6. Feb. 6, L826 ; d. March 2, 1826. 

84 
88Beta, (Jonathan , Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, John 22*1) b. June 

10, 1784 ;m. Sarah Dunn ; d. July 3, 1858. 
Boston, Mass. 

iSarah F., b. Feb. 14, 1808; m. R. Vose; d.Oct 13, 
18S1. 

iiMarcy Sawin, 6. Nov. 9, 1809 ; m. Wm. A.Brewer. 
iiiGeorge D.; died young. 
iv Charles, 6. Sept. 1, 1811 ; d. Dec. 4, 1818. 

156 v Charles B. ) 9"<&4 
vi Elizabeth A. m. D. Lummis. 



THEHVNTING FAMILY. 37 

83 
ThOTYICLS, (Jonathan 88, Ebenezer 13, Jonathan 1, John*1) 

b. Sept. 25, 1759; m. Sarah Burrill, Oct. 1820; 
d. June 30, 1857. 

Boston, Mass, 

iThomas 8., *.Sept. 1821 ; d. Nov. 1837. 
iiAlfred C, b. Nov. 1822; unm.-} d. 1850. 
iiiSarah A., b. May 17, 1824j m. Sept. 18,. 1850, _J. 

U.Fernald. 
157 iv George F. 
158 v Edward A. 

86 
7(Tdbez 

f (Jonathan 38,Ebenezer 13, Jonathan , John 2"1)b.March 
5, 1792; m. (1) Abigail Kimball, Jan. 20, 1820; (2) 
Caroline Kemp, Sept. 25, 1S28 ; d. Oct. 28, 1868. 

Henderson, N. Y. 
iMarcy A., b. March 12, 18S2 ; d. April15, 1881. 
iiAdelia S., b. Jan. 14, 1825. 

159	 iiiThomas B. 
iv Abbie X., b. Oct. 11, 1829 ; m. M.N. Peck, March 

17, 1878, 

160 v Nathan W. 
161 vi Jabez. 
162 vii Andrew J. 
163 viii Henry M. 

ix Sarah J., 6. Aug. 17, 1S41 ; d. Sept. 17, 1862. 
x Francis 8., 6. July 1, 1844; d. Dec. 28, 1549. 

164 xi J. Jermain. 

87 
Michael B. (Jonathan 38, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, John 88*1) 

b. Feb. 9, 1794; m. Lucy Beals ; d. July 5, 1855. 
Henderson, N. Y. 



38 THE HUNTINGFAMILY. 

iCaroline, b.May 8,1823; m.F.Stanley, Sept. 6, 1849. 
165 iiJustus M. 

iiiJohn H., b. June 9, 1833 ; d. June 9, 1859. 

88 

Ezekiel Saivill, (Jonathan 38, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, 
John 81) b. Oct. 17, 1796 ; m. Rebecca Breed, Jan. 20, 
1820 ; d. Feb. 22, 1844. 

Henderson, N. Y. 
iJane E., b. July 20, 1821 ; m. Wm. Ranney, June 

3, 1840; d. March 16, 1888. 
iiChlok M., b. April19, 1824 ; m. Wm. Read, Feb. 

2S, 1849. 
166 iiiMaro B. 

iv Mary Ann, b. July 30, 1828. 
167 v James Leman. 

vi Silas W., b. June 5, 1533 ; d. March 23, 1852. 
vii-Lucy 8., b. Oct. 7, 1535; m. E.B.Miner, 

viii Marcy S., b. Jan. 16, 183S; m. H. P. Stacey, Feb. 
21, 1556. 

89 
Ebenezer Newell, (Amos40, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, 

John 21) b. Oct. 3, 1798 ;m. Elizabeth Coolidge, July 
10, 1823; d. Nov. 22, 1881. 

Charlestown, Mass. 
iElizabeth C, b. Sept. 8, 1825. 
iiEbenezer N., b. May 12, 1827 ;d. June 3, 1830. 
iiiLouisa P., 6. April4, 1829. 
iv Sarah H., b. Dec. 21, 1830 ; d. June 6, 1834. 



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 39 

168 v Ebenezeb N. 
vi Eleanor W., b. Aug. 5, 1838, 

vii George H. 
viii Eleanor W.;b. April24, 1834; d. May 14, 1835. 

169 ix George C. 
170 x Herbert W. 

xi Harriet E., b. Feb. 10, 1844; d. Sept. 22, 1865. 
xii Carrie C, b. July 31, 1845 ; d. June 13, 1875. 

Ncvbh&Tl, (Amos40,Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, John 2"1) b. Sept. 
25, 1805 ; m. Melinda Smith, April 2, 183j> ;d. May 
5, 1888. 

171 iNathan. 
172 ii Amos. 
173 iiiFrancis H 

iv Mary A., b. May 3C, 1839 ; d. Oct. 14, 1872. 
v Henry M. 

91 
Reuben, (Amos 40,Ebenezer 18,Jonathan 7, John 81) b. Sept. 

11, 1803 ;m. Sarah Lamprey, May 9, 1833. 
Gilmore City, lowa. 

175 iCornelius. 
176 iiReuben E. 
177 iiiCharles H. 

iv Sarah E., b. Sept. 1, 1839 ; m. 
March, 15, 1864. 

178 v William A. 
179 vi Ambrose L. 

H. M. Northrup, 



- -

40 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

vii Caroline A., b. Oct. 22, 1843. 
180 viii George H. 

ix Samuel G., b. Aug. 2, 1846 ; d. Oct. 22j 1846.
x Harriet E., b. Sept. 7, 1848 ; tf. June 7, 1849. 
xi Martha H., b. Sept. 20, 1849 ; d. Jan. 25, 1884. 
xiiLyman 8., b. June 1, 1851 ; unmarried. 

ISI xiiiErnest S. 

5Nathaniel, John 43,Nathaniel 21"9 ,John 8 1)b. Nov.5, 1793 ; 
m. (1) Beulah Hand, Dec. 14, 1827 ; she died Oct. 
6, 1833 y (2) Mary E. Tuthill,Feb. 22, 1837 ;d. Jan
uary 4, 1867. 

East-Hampton, N. Y. 
iElizabeth H., b. Sept. 15, 1830 ; m. John Dayton ; 

she died Dec. 23, 1877, leaving two daughters, 
Mrs. F. A. Cartwright of East-Hampton, N. V., 
and Mrs. Charles S. Parsonsof Brooklyn, N. Y. 

"Joseph R, (John43, Nathaniel 219 5, John 21) b. July 11, 
1796; m. Margaret Smith, Feb. 23, 1817; d. Nov. 
16, 1880. 

Jamaica, N. Y. 
182 iJohn S. 

ii Elizabeth D., b. Jan. 11, 1823; m. S. L. Johnson 
iiiMargaret A., b. Jan 7, 1828 ; d. Sept. 16, 1856. 

183 iv Charles H. 
v Hannah F., b. March 8, 1834; d. Aug. 19, 1841. 
vi Sarah A.,b. June 24, 1839. 



\ 

THE HUNTING FAMILY. 41 

94 
James M.,(John48,Nathaniel 21"9*,John*1)b. Aug. 5, 1798; 

m. Catherine Ogden, Oct. 11, 1831 ;&May 13, 1882. 
A graduate of Yale College in1824, and of the Theo
logical Seminary ofPrinceton, N.J., inIS2B. 

Jamaica, N.Y. 
184 iJohn B. 

iiMary E., b. April24, 1834.

iiiCatherine W., b. Aug. 31, 1838 j d. July 9, 1861.

iv Hannah 0., b. July 10, 1842 j d. Sept. 23, 1860.

v Phebe S., ft, Jan. 5, 1844. 

ISS vi James M. Jb. 

Matthew S., (John 43,Nathaniel*1-*5, John*1) *.Sept. 15, 
1800 ;m. (t)Sarah A. Allen, Oct. 26, 1830; (2) Al
mira B.Clifford, Nov. 23, 1843 j d. Feb. 8, 1863. 

Jamaica, N. Y. 
iNathaniel C, b. April24, 1845 ;d. Nov. 15, 1864. 
iiMatthew S., b. June 17, 1846: d. Nov. 6, 1846. 
iiiAlmira 8., b. Nov. 22, 1848; d. May 23, 1549. 

Abraham M.,(Abraham 44,Nathaniel 81 '-8,John 81)b.Feb. 
1, 1797 jm. Elmira Spencer, Aug. 10, 1817 ;d. Aug. 
27 t 1881. 

Pike, N. Y. 
iCornelia A.,b. March 10, 1S18; m. Trail. 

186 iiAugustus S. 
187 iiiGeorge S. 

iv Elset A., *.Oct. 30, 1832 

07 "* 
John M.,Abraham 44,Nathaniel 81 6,John 88*1) b. Sept. 27, 

1801 ; m. Phebe P. S^Conklin, Sept. 13, 1827 ; d. 
Aug. 19, 1870. 

East-Hampton, N. Y. 
iPhebe S. C, b. Aug. 25, 1828 ; «•.Marcus B.Hand 



42	 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

98 
George W., Abraham 44,Nathaniel 219"5, John8"1) b. March 

15, 1812 ; m. Mary D. Stratton, Oct. 23, 1835 ; d. 
March 31, 1888. 

East-Hampton, N. Y. 
188 iAlexander S. 

iiAbbie J. D., b. June 25, 1544; m. John H. Hunt. 

J. Madison, Abraham 44,Nathaniel 21'9"5,John 8"1) b. March 
15,1812} m. (1) Mary VanConklin, Sept. 2, 1534; 
she died April30, 1845 ; (2)Mary E.Dimon, Aug. 12, 
1846; d. March 14, 1868. 

East-Hampton, N. Y. 
iAdelaide T., 6. Feb. 5, 183^ ; m. T. D.Barns, 

Oct. 25, 1860. 
iiCecelia Rv b. Sept. 28, 1842; m. W. P. Howell, 

Nov. 15, 1866 ; d. Jan. 10, 1867. 
189 iiiTeunis D. 

100 
Jeremiah, (Jeremiah 46,William82, Nathaniel 9*, John 22*1) 

b. Deb. 3, 1811 ; m. Joanna A.Hand, 1839 ; d. Jan. 
4, 1867. 

East-Hampton, N. Y. 
190 iWilliamL. 
191 iiCHAELEB H. 
192 iiiJeremiah. 
193 iv David H. 

v Samuel 8.,b. Sept. 22, 1854 ;unm.', d.May 13, 1887. 
194	 vi John P. 

viiMartE., b. Feb. 22, 1862. 
viii James E., b. Sept. 17, 1865. 



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 43 

101 
29 1Jonathan W.,(Jonathan* 7,Willidin,Nathaniel 9"5,John 2') 

b. June 25, 1812 ; m. Malvina A.Brown, Oct. 19, 1834 
Southold, N. Y. 

iJonathan G., b.March 17, 1836 ; m. EmmaL. Peck, 
June 23, 1564 ; no children. 

iiHenry H., b. Oct. 7, 1843 ; m. Annie M.Peck, May 
16, 1876; no children. 

102 
" 6Edward, (Jonathan 47, William82, Nathaniel 9", John 2 1) 

b. June 27, 1813 ; m. Helen E. Case, Feb. 13, 1842. 
Southold, N. Y. 

iEdward F.,b. May 22, 1843. Enlisted as a private 
in the 127 th Regiment, N. Y. Vols. on Aug. IS, 
1862 ; was promoted to 2d Lieut, of Co. I,47th 
Regt. N. Y. Vols. on Oct. 30, 1863. Killed at 
the battle of Olustee, Florida, Feb. 20, 1864. 
G. A.R. Post, No. 353, Department of New-
York is named for him. 

iiJulia M.,b. Dec. 1, 1845 ;d. April13, 1861. 
iiiMary H., 6. Aug. 6, 1848. 
iv Caroline, b. Dec. 31, 1852. 
v Helen M.,b. Sept. 5, 1861. 

103 
6 1John, Joseph 48"23,Nathaniel 99*,John 2") b. June 9, 1801 ; m. 

Christina Dominick, Oct. IS, 1828 ;d. Aug. 27, 1887. 
Gallupville, N. Y. 
iOraette, b. June 16, 1832; m. June 26, 1861. 

195 iiWhttby. 

iiiMinos, b. May 9, 1836 ; d. March 7, 1837 
196 iv Nelson. 

v Newton, b. April11, 1839; m. Nov. 16, 1875; d. 
Sept. 20, 1878 ; no children. 



44 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

197 vi John B. 
vii Dominick, 5. Sept. 10, 1843 ;d. March 12, 1845. 

viiiUrsula, b. Sept. 18, 1845; m. Nov. IS, 1868. 
ix Helena, b. Aug. 15, 1847 ; m. Oct. 4, IS7O. 

104 
-

Ira,Joseph 48 23,Nathaniel 9*,John*1) J. July 26, 1803; m. 
Ruth McDonald, Oct. 20, 1825; d. Sept. 20, 1874. 

Gallupville, N. Y. 
iWesley, b. July 29, 1826 ; unm.) d. Aug. 28, 1862. 
iiNancy, b. April13, 1828; m. Oct. 28, 1857, J. W. 

Weston 
iiiJohn J., b. Dec. 4, 1829 ; d. Feb. 13, 1832, 

198 iv Adam C. 
199 v Miles B. 

vi Catherine C, 6. Nov. 5, 1837 ; m. May 30, 1861, 
H.E. Hosford. 

200 vii Chables A. 

- 105 

Joseph JET., (Joseph* 9 83,Nathaniel", John 8"1) b. May 24, 
1806 ;m. April29, 1829. 

Gallupville, N. Y. 
201 iFletcheb. 
202 iiAmbbose. 

iiiA son, b. Sept. 14, 1836 ;d. Sept. 25, 1836. 
iv Ebskine, b. April15, 1S38 ;d. July 23, 1846. 

- 106 
Asa, (Joseph* 3 88,Nathaniel 9*, John") b. Feb. 29, 1808; 

m. (1) Jan. 25, 1829 ;(2) Jan. 26, I860; 
(3) Jan. 9, 1875.


Weedsport, N. Y.

iWilliam M., b. Jan. 25, 1831 ;m.Loretta N.Hough

ton, Sept. 20, 1873 ; lives at Little Falls, N. Y. 
No children. 



THEHUNTING FAMILY. 45 

203 iiJohn W. 
204 iiiSeymour C. 

iv Kate E., 6. Sept. 4, ]836; m. July 10, 1857; d. 
July JO, 1565. 

v Mary A., 6. July 14, 1840} m. Jan. 27, 1858 
205 vi Frakk M. 

vii Madamie, 6. May 14, 1853 ; m. Oct. 9, 1876. 
viiiW. Irving, b. Oct. 17, 1855 ; m.LWa Storks, March 

25, 1879 ;no children. 

107 
Samuel, (Isaac 49,Isaac M.84, Edward 10,Nathaniel 5,John 22*1) 

b. May 6, 1791 ;m. Jerusha Dibble, Jan 26, 1815 ; 
d. Dec. 24, 1876.


Stanfordville, N. Y.

iIsaac Mulford,b. Jan. 7, 1817 ;m. Sarah B.Ran

dall, May &, 1848 ;no children. A retired phy
sician now livingat Attlebury, Duchess Co., N.Y. 

206 iiLewis Dibble. 
207 iiiRichard. 

108 
Edward, (Isaac 49,Isaac M.,84,Edward 10,Nathaniel 5, John 21) 

6. Aug. 27, 1797 ; m.Amanda Winans, Dec. 23, 1818 ; 
d. March 11, 1884. 

Pine Plains, N. Y. 
iTamma E., b. Dec. 9, 1819; m. Benj. Carpenter, 

Oct. 29, IS4O. 
iiHannah, b. April26, 1321; m. Saml. P. Carpenter, 

Aug. 27, 1846. 
iiiA daughter, died in infancy. 

20S iv Isaac. 
v PhebeP., b. Dec. 1,1828; m. F. O. Welch, Aug. 

15, 1860. 
vi Edward, b. July 18, 1833; d. March 18, 1536. 

http:viiiW.Irving,b.Oct.17


46 TEE HUNTING FAMILY. 

109 

John T.,(Isaac 49, Isaac M.24,Edward 10,Nathaniel 5, John 21) 
b. March 11, 1802; m. Phebe Smith, March 29, 1826; 
d. Dec. 28} 1830. 

Pine Plains, N. Y. 
iElizabeth, b. Feb. 2, 1827 ; «n. R. W. Bostwick, 

June 2S, 1848. 
iiNancy S., b. March 4, 1829; wt. W. W. Husled, 

Sept. 6, 1848. 

110 
Morgan L., (Isaac 49, Isaac M.24, Edward 10, Nathaniel 6, 

John 21) b. May 4, 1805 ;m. Julia Barton, Jan. 26, 
1826; d. March 27, 1868. 

Cortland, Kent Co., Mich. 
iBarton, b. Sept. 29, 1827 ; <Z. Oct. 12, IS2B. 
iiIsaac, b. May 19, 1829; d. Dec. 31. 1832. 
iiiJohn T., b. March 9, IS3I ;d. Sept. 11, 1559. 
iv Hiram, 6. Sept. 26, 1832: d. Dec. 14, 1534. 
v Julia 8., b. Oct. 11, 1834; d. Sept. 17, 1576 ;m. 

M.Dean. 
209 vi Isaac M. 
210 vii George S. 

viiiElizabeth, b. Dec. 22, 1S40 ; d. July 6, 1842. 
ix Edward 8., *. Oct. 23, 1543 ; d. June 5, 1888 ; 

m. Alice J. Hedges ; no children 
x Josephine S., b. March 11, 1847; m. A. Sinclair, 

Nov. 17, 1881. 

11l 
Samuel, 

"
(Edward 53, Benjamin 86, Samuel 12, Nathaniel 5, 

John 21) b.Novell, 1822; m. Emma J. Halsey, Nov. 
13, 1848; d. Sept. 10, 1849. A graduate of Amherst 
College. Pastor of the Presbyterian Church at East-
Hampton, where he died, 

iSamuel, b. Nov. 29, 1849; unm. ;d. May 27, 1871. 



47 THEHUNTING FAMILY. 

119 

James R., Edward 63,Benjamin 86, Samuel 12, Nathaniel 6, 
John 8'1) b. Jan. 81, 1825 ;m. Martha White, May 19, 
1553 j d. Feb. 13, 1882. 

Bridge-Hampton, N. Y. 
iMartha Jay, b. Aug. 16, 1863; m. T. 0. Worth. 

113 
Henry E.,

" 
(Edward 53, Benjamin 28, Samuel 12, Nathaniel 6, 

John 21) 6. April17, 1828 ;m. Caroline Hildreth (Fos
ter) Feb. 11,1857. He was a member of the New-
York Legislature in the sessions of ISB6 and 18SS. 
Re-elected for 18S9. 

Bridge-Hampton, N. Y. 
iMart F., b. April 29, 1862 ; d. March 28. ISB6. 
iiAdelaide 8., b. Sept. 22, 1863; m. W. Bradley, 

June 26, ISSfc

iiiHarriet S., b. March 19, 1866.


114 

Gilbert C, (Edward 53,Benjamin 84,Samuel 12, Nathaniel 5, 
" John 21) b. May 24, 1839 ;m. Annette Foster, May 18, 

1864. 
Clear Lake, lowa. 

iEdward, b. July 16, 1865. 
iiFanny S., b. Feb. 25, 1868. 
iiiWm. Jay, b. Jan. 6, 1873. 
iv Henry, b. June 1, 1875 ; d. Sept. 16, 1575. 
v James 8., b.Dec. 19, 1883. 

115 

William F., (William", Benjamin 86, Samuel 12, Nathan
" iel5,John 8 1) b. May 27, IS2S ; m. (I)Mary R. Smith, 

Oct. 28, 1856. She died May 22, 1872, (2) Charlotte 
Cory, Aug. 30, 1576. 

McGregor, lowa. 



48 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

iAnnie F.,b. Dec. 23, 1858 jm. C. W. Cowles, 18S7. 
iiFred H., b. Aug. 20, 18G0.

iii Henry S., 6. April16, 1862.

iv Charles E., b. May 27, 1867

v Mary R., b. May 7, 1572.

vi William F., b. Sept. 4, 1879.


116 

Benjamin, (William64,Benjamin 86, Samuel 12, Nathaniel 5, 
John 21) b. Dec. 4, 1833; m. Mary Thomas, Jan. 20, 
1866. He was a member ofan lowa regiment in the 
CivilWar. 

Cresco, lowa. 
iWilliamF., b. Jan 3, 1867. 
iiMary L., b. Nov. 9, 1571. 
iiiFrank F., b. Sapt. 25, 1577 
iv Alice, b. April, 1881. 

117 
Edward Payson, (William64, Benjamin 28, Samuel 12, 

" Nathaniel 5,John 21)b. April1, 1844 ; m. M.F. Jessup, 
Jan. 6, ISSO. 

Southampton, N. T. 
iFrancis J., b. Oct. 29, ISBO. 
iiBetsey E., b. June 3, 1883. 
iiiNancy A.,b. Jan. 1, 1888. 

118 
Gilbert C,

" 
(Gilbert C.66,Benjamin 28, Samuel 12,Nathaniel5, 

John 81)b. May 3, 1844 ; m. Addie Bowers. 
Philadelphia, Pa. 
iBessie May, b. July 22, 1881. . 



49 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

119 

Robert M.,(Gilbert C.55,Benjamin 86,Samuel lB,Nathaniel 5, 
John") b. Aug. 31, 1547 , m. Caroline Woodruff, Oct. 
31, 1878. 

Rahway, N. J 
iJonathan W., b. Nov. 13, 1879. 
iiRobert M., b. March 9, 1884.

iiiGilbert N., b. Dec, 1885.

iv Carolyn, b. Sept, 18S7 j d. April, 1888.


130 
Cornelius S., (Henry H.6*,Benjamin 2*, Samuel 12,Nathan

iel5, John 21) 6. May 1, 1535 ; m. L. Arnold, April 19, 
1869. 

Middletown, Conn. 
iMary T.b. Feb. 19, 1870, d. Feb. 15, 1875. 
iiHenry H. b. Sept. 19, 1872 ; d. Nov. 4, 1880. 
iiiSarah C, b. Dec 2, 1873 j d. Jec. 13, 1873. 

191 
Horace Irving,(Stephen D.57,Matthew 27, Johnathan 13, 

Nathaniel 5,John 22*1) b. July 24, 1829 jm. Julia R. 
Sayre (Woodruff), June 25, 1859; d. Sept. 29, 1876. 

New-York city. 
211 iJames W. 

iiSinclair T., b. April22,1861. 
iiiJennie T., b. Jan. 1, 1865 :m. T. W. Stemler. 

12ft 
James H., (Stephen D.ST,Matthew 87, Jonathan 13,Nathan

iel5, John 2"1) b. ;m. C. Durant who soon obtained 
a divorce ;d. May 4, 1888. Suicide by pistol shot, 

iHarry b. June 6, 1858 ;d. Sept. 8, 1558. 



50 TUE HUNTING FAMILY. 

123 
Alexander, (Alexander 58,Samuel 2814, Stephen John 2"1)6, 

6. Aug. 23, 1793 ;m. Mary Johnson. 
Barre, Mass.

iDaniel A., b. Nov. 5, 1835.


- - 134 
Samuel, (Samuel 69 28 14, Stephen*, John*1) b. April 13, 

1808; m. Mary Webster, Nov. 17, 1832; d. Jan. 31, 
1851. 

Elgin, 111. 
iAnn F., b. Oct. ?, 1833; d. Dec. 1, 1865. 
iiMariette, b. Dec. 21, 1835; m. Chas. W. Gould; 

d. July 27, 1881. 
iii Emma, b. June 16, 153S ; d. Oct. 29, 1840. 
iv Cornelius S., b. Dec. 16, 1840; m. June 28, IS6O 
v John M. d. 1854. 

212 vi B. S. 
213 vii Frank H 

123 

Amory,(Joseph 6029,Samuel 14, Stephen 6, John 21) b. March 
21, 1794; m. Mary C. Eames, Nov. 7, 1819; d. June 
10, 1870. 

Manhattan, Kansas. 
iHoratio, b. July 12, 1822; d. Sept. 27, 1523. 

214 iiEdmund. 
iiiEliza, b. Dec. 17, 182(5 ; m. G. B. Fay. 
iv Juliet, b. Feb. 21, 1832 ;m. G. F. Morse, 

v William. Living at Fresno City, California, 

vi Henry W., b. July 26, 1840 ; d. Aug. 24, 1841. 

196 
George F.,(Arthur62,Timothy30,Samuel 14,Stephen 6,John*1) 

b. April 24, 1536 ;m. F. A.Maynard, Aug. 8, 1860. 



51 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

iWilliam P., June 1, 1861.


iiGeorge A., b. Feb. 24, 1863.

iii Berkice, b. May 15, 1867.

iv Mary 0., b. Aug. 21, 1869.

v Henry G., b. Sept. 2, 1572.

viMerrillM., b. July 1, 1877.


127 
31Horace H.,(Gardner 66,Jesse ,Samuel 14,Stephen 8,John 21) 

b. Aug. 30, 1542 ; m. Loeler Miller,March 3, 1879. 
East Hampden, Maine.

iArthur D., b. Aug. 29, 1880,


138 
William, William63"33, Stephen 16"6, John*1) b. July 28, 

1815 ; m. Maria Whitcomb, Feb. 17, 1847. 
Huntingville, Quebec. 
iBetsey A., 6. Nov. 28, 1847 ; d. Sept. 3, 1851 
iiMary C, 6. May 17, 1849; d. Aug. 29, 1851. 
iiiCharlotte A., b. Dec. 21, 1850. 
iv William H., b. Sept. 4, iSS2. 
v Clara M., b. June 11, 1854. 

vi May C, b. May 25, 1356. 
vii Ella A.,b. July 22 f ISSS ; d. July 13, 1865. 
viii Lyman W., b. May 19, 1860 ; d. Jan. 4, 1862. 
ix Ada H., b. Jan. 17, 1862 ; d. July 6, 1865. 
x Harry E., b. Nov. 17, 1563. 
xi MyronL., b. Oct. 13, 1865 j m. M.Glenday, Sept, 

1, 1887.

xiiWillis A.,b. Jan. 16, 1870.


199 
Beth, (Seth'°, William33, Stephen 16"6,John 2

"1) b. April 16; 
1818; m. Lucy B. Whitcomb, Jan. 11, 1852; d. Aug, 
13, 1882. 

Huntingville, Quebec. 

'i 



52 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

iStephen A., b. Dec. 23, 1852 ; m. M. L. Loomis, 
Oct. IS, 1882.


iiAdeline L., b. Dec. 6, 1554.

iiiErnest 1., b. March 13, 1859.

iv Florence A., b. July 17, 1863

v Walter E. 

130 
Willard,(Seth TO, William83, Stephen 13*, John 8"1) b. July 

29, 1824; m. M. N. Baker, May 17, 1852; d. Feb. 
4, 1878. 

Huntingville, Quebec. 
iEdgar L., b. July 29, 1553 ; d. Feb. 17, ISB4 
iiEllen A.,b. Jan. 24, 1856 ;m.J. P. Giroux, Sept. 

24, 1584.

iiiCora M.,b. Nov. 1, 1862.

iv Edwin C, b. July 7, 1864


131 

Henry W., (SethTO,William88,Stephen 1",John*1) b. April 
13, 1830; m. Louisa J. Leßaron, March 17, 1863. 

Huntingville, Quebec. 
iCharles P., b. Feb. 18, 1864. 
iiWilliam S., b. Aug. 23, 1865. 
iiiFred. A., 6. April 11, 1867; d. Oct. 10, 186S. 
iv Evelyn A., 6. May 19, IS7O. 

139 
Josiahy (Josiah 71,Converse 85,Stephen 16*,John 8"1)b. May 8, 

1823 ;m. (1) Hannah Allen, May 16, 1850;(2) Eliza
beth Struthers, Dec. 27, 1860. 

215 iWilliamE. 

133 
Horace, (Josiah 71,Converse 85,Stephen 15*, John 8"1) b. Jan. 

17, 1828 ;m. Hannah A.Kile, April2S, 1858. 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 53 

216 iHerbert F. 
iiElla A.,b. Nov. 16, 1862; d. March 21, 1865. 
illJudson J., b. Sept. IS, 1866. 
iv Daniel A.,b. Aug. 2, 1874. 

134 
William,(Josiah 71,Converse 85,Stephen"* 4,John*1)b. July, 

16, 1831 ;m.Mary Day, April4, 1855. 
iFred. S. f b. Sept. 30, 1868. 
iiWalter M. 

13ft 
Leonard, (Lemuel™, Converse 15, Stephen 154, John1"1) b. 

March 19, 1826;m. Lucioda S. Gray, May 12. 1855.

iLewis P., b. Aug. 13, 1856.

iiLucinda M., b, July 1, 1857 ; d. Jan. 30, 1858.

iiiAda L., b. April5, 1860 ; d. Nov. 13, 1861. 
iv Fred. M. C, b. Aug. 13, 1862. 
v EliA., b, Oct. 25, 1864 ;m. Minnie Merritt, July 

9, 18S7. 
vi Leonard L., b. Jan. 5, 1867. 
vii Charles £? 6. Aug. 12, 1872* 

viii AliceE., b. June 18, 1875; d. May 16, 1876 

136 
Daniel, (Aaron™, Converse", Stephen I**, John*1) b, Oct. 

26, 1832; m. C. Forbush, Nov. 22, 1857; d. Feb. 
12, 1872. 
iCharles A., b. June 14, 1860.

iiWilliam G., b. Aug. 31, 1861.

iiiKatie J., b. Nov. 4, 1864.

iv Henry R., b. Sept. 30, 1865.

v Minnie L.,b. Oct. 12, 1868.


vi Gilson W., A. July 6, 1871.


http:vEliA.,b,Oct.25


54 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

137 
Charles, (Aaron73, Converse 35,Stephen ls^, John 88*1) b. May 

17, J834; m. (1) Hannah Pierce; (2) Ellen J. Mann, 
June 18, 1559; d. Nov. 15, 1860. 
iWilliam L.,b. July 15, 1855.

iiGeorge C, b. June 27, 1857.

iiiLillaC, b. Jan. 5, 1860.


138 
Henry, Aaron73,Converse 35, Stephen 15"', John*1) b. June 

30, 1545 ; m. M.E. Leeman, March 20, 1867 ; d. Aug. 
10, IS7O. 

Gardner, Maine.

iJohn W., b. April 19, 1868.

iiHenry N., b. Sept. 13, 1870.


139 
Charles, Charles 73*,Israel 38, DanielI*, Stephen*, John**) 

b. 1818; m. (1) Mary Fuller, 1834; she 
died 1836 ; {->) Emeline Brooks, 1839; Cap
tain in the 7th Illinois Cavalry during the war of the 
Rebellion. 

Loup City, lowa,


iChaeleB Henry.


iiEdward Nelson.


140*
Thomas A, G., (Charles 78 ,- Israel 86,Daniel18, Stephen 8

John 81) b. 1822 ;m. (1) Elibabeth Webb, 1S40 ; 
(2)


Boston, Mass,


iJoseph W.

iiAlbert. 
iiiMaryE. 

iv Ella. 
v George. 



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 55 

141 
William 8., (Charles 73*, Isiael86, Daniel", 

John*1) 4. 1824 ; m. Sarah Watkins, 
Bunceton, Mo. 

No children. 

Stephen 6

1842. 
, 

142 
Oliver L.,(Charles 78*, Israel86, aniel16, Stephen 6, John 8"1) 

6. Dec. 12, 1825 ; m. Mary P.Brooks, March 28, 1844. 
Chicago, Ills. 

217 iCharles N. 
iiFredric S., b. Sept. (>, 1852 ;d. Sept. 19, 1855. 
iiiArthur 0., b. Oct. 11, 1854; d. Sept. 16, 1855. 
iv Mary A., 6. March 28, 1807. 
v Walter F., b. April13, 1860; d. Aug. 10, IS6O. 

143 
Augustus, (Charles 73*,Israel 36,Daniel16,Stephen 6,John 8*) 

b. Feb. 3, 1828 ;m. Lucina G. Walker, 1853 

Waupun, Wis. 
iAugusta L., b. Aug. 11, 1556 ; d. Jan. 1857. 
iiCharles A., b. Nov. 25, 1857 ; d. 1863. 
iiiAnna E., b. Nov. 18, 1859. 
iv Emma L., b. Nov. 8, 1861 ;m. Hugo Neuberger 

April30, 1886. 

144 
87Israel, (Jonathan 79,Ebenezer , Israel17, Stephen 6,John 99*1) 

b. May 10, 1805 ;m. LydiaBlaisdell ;d.Oct. 21, 1844. 
Auburn, N.H. 

iJames B. 
213 iiSamukl H. 

149 
Jonathan G,, (Jonathan 79,Ebenezer 87, Israel17,Stephen 6, 

John 8"1) 6. Oct.5, 1809; m. Harriet Rowe, Oct. 6, 1835. 
Scytheville, N. H. 



56 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

iElizabeth, b. Jan. 10, 3837. 
iiMart Ann, b. Aug. U, 1838; d. Aug. 12, 1854. 
iiiSarah, b. July 25, 1841 ; d. Oct. 1854. 
iv Susan, b. Oct. 27, 1846. 

146 

JEnOCh f (Jonathan 79,Ebenezer 87,Israel17, Stephen', John94) 
b. Jan, 15, 1815 ;m. (1) Mary A,Howe, 1846 ;(*) 
Mary A. Sloan, Oct. 5, 1851. 

Maplewood, Mass. 
iMaryEllen, b. Jan. 19, 1853 ; d. Aug. 15, 1854. 
iiAmelia V.,b. Aug. 19, 1566; m. W. L. Cushman, 

Feb. 4, 1886.

iiiHerbert E., b, April18, 1859,


147 

Joseph «7V., (John 80,Ebenezer 87, Israel17,Stephen*, John"-1) 
b. Oct. 12, 1803 j w. (1) (2)E. J. Budge, 1s>34. 
iElbridge H., b. Dec 1836. 
iiEdward A.

iiiJ. Wesley, b,March 25,1845.

iv Hattie E., 6. Oct. —, 1846.

v Charles N. 

148 

AlbertR., (Israel81,Ebenezer", IsraelI*, Stephen 8,John 9"1) 
b. Oct. 2, 1821;»n. Clara E.Burt, June 18, 1851. 

New London, N.H. 
iEmma L.,b. Dec. 9, 1853 ;d. Sept. 30, 1354. 
iiGeorge A., b. Aug. 23, 18J9. 
iiiJustin M,,b. Oct. 9, 1862 j d. Jan. 24, 1888. 
iv Ella M.,b. Aug. 6, 1864, 
v Burt E., b. Dec. 5, 1867. 



TEE HUNTING FAMILY. 57 

149 
1Sylvan S., (Israel81, Ebenezer 37,Israel17, Stephen 8,John 8") 

b. March 22, 1826; m. (I) Carrie E. Stowell, Oct. 
1855; (2) Julia M. Stevens, Nov. 18, 185S. Presi
dent of the lowa Prisoners' Aid Association. During 
the Civilwar was chaplain of 2?th Regiment, Michi
gan Infantry. 

Dcs Moines, lowa. 
219 iStanley F. 

iiCharles S., b. April3, 1861. 
iiiNathaniel S., 6. Feb. 18, 1863 ; a physician in City 

Hospital, Boston, Mass. 

ISO 
" 1Herman 1,, (Israel 81, Ebenezer 37,Israel 17,Stephen', John 9 

b. Feb. ],1828 ;m. P. Sampson, Nov.1852 ;d. June 
2, 1872. 

220	 iHerbert R. 
iiEmma S., b. Oct. 5, 1859. 

151 
Ebenezer H.t (Enoch88, Ebenezer 87, Israel17, Stephen 6, 

John 8"1) b. Sept. 17, 1818,• m. Sarah Barrows, Sepk 
15}1642. 
iSelden 8., b. Jan. 3, 1844. 
iiCharles H., b. Nov. 5, 1845 ; d. Aug. 5, 1846. 

159 
" 

Josiah H.t (Enoch88,Ebenezer 87,Israel17,Stephen 4,John 81) 
b. July 3, 1821;m. Sarah G. Robbins, Aug. 23, 1846. 
iSarah M.,b. June 18, 1348; d. Dec. 12, 1865. 
iiGeorge H., b. Nov. 24, 1849 ;m. Jan. 1869. 
iiiCharles D., 6. March 21, 1852. 
iv Frank E., 6. June 2 ,1854. 
v LillyL., b. May 27, 1857. 



58 THEHUNTING FAMILY. 

153 

John P., (Enoch82,Ebenezer 37,Israel17, Stephen 8, John 88*1) 
b. June 1, 1824; m. (I)Mary Lord, Feb. 17, 1851 ; 
(2)	 Jeanefcte Abbott, Oct. 1857; (3) Lucette Coon, 

Dec. 37, 1861. 
iMary L., b. Dec. 22, 1851 ;d.Feb. 1853. 
iiArthur C., b. July 15, 1864. 
iiiMinnie J., b. Due. 5, 1865 ; d. Oct. 3, 1870. 
iv Irving A.,b. June 20, 1868. d / fV5* 
v Gertrude, h Aug. 12, 1871. 
vi Pearl, b. Jan. 27, 1873. 
vii HenrTj b. Oct. 30, 1576. 

154, 

Leonard H., (Enoch89, Ebenezer 87, Israel17, Stephen 6, 
John") b. June 1, 1824; m. Mary N. Tower, Aug. 
10, 1852. 
iHenry H., b. Nov. 52, 1853. 
iiCharles W., 6. Aug. l&,1856. 
iiiLeon W., b. Oct. 17, 1860. 
iv Edwin T., b. Feb. 28, 1862. 
v James W., b. July 6, 1565. 

153 
Enoch Heber, (Enoch83, Ebenezer 87, Israel17, Stephen 8,-

John8 1)b.Dec. 3,1832 ;m. Jane E.Hale, Sept. 20, 1567 
iEliza M., b. July 14, 1868. 
iiHenry H., b. Nov. 4, 1871. 
iiiSamuel E., b. Sept. 5, 1873. 
iv Mabel C, 6. Nov. 18, 1878. 

156 
Charles Beta, (Bela84,Jonathan 88,Ebenezer 18,Jonathan 7, 

John 21)b. ;m. Ann E.Callender, June 
9, irnu <*• 

Cambridge, Mass. 



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 59 

iAlice, b. Feb. 19, 1844 jm. C. F. Wittemore, June 
9, 1564. 

221 iiClarence C. 
222 iiiC. Frank. 

157 
George F., (Thomas 85, Jonathan 88, Ebenezer 18,Jonathan 7, 

John*1)b. Jan. 22, 1829; m. Caroline S. Leavitt, Dec. 
1857 ;d. Oct. 5, 1875. 

Boston, Mass. 
iWalter Charming, b. May 25, 1861. 

158 
Edward A., (Thomas 85,Jonathan 88,Ebenezer 18,Jonathan 7,-

John 21) b. June 5, 1833 ; in. Hannah K.Hancock, 
Nov. 16, 1854. 

Boston, Mass. 
iA son, b. Oct. 1857;died in infancy, 
iiMary A., 6. April24, 1859. 
iiiAnna H., b. Oct. 23, 1863. 
iv Margaret, b. Oct. 8, IS7O j d. Aug. 12, 1871. 
v Maggie L,b. July 20, 1872 ;d. May 26, 1873. 

159 
18Thomas Bela,

"
(Jabez", Jonathan 88,Ebenezer , Jona

than 7,John8 1) b. June 23, 1828 ; m. N. J. Arnold, 
Nov. 24, 1552. 

Henderson, N. Y. 
223 iAlfred A. 

iiLethe F., b. July 31, 1857 ;d. Feb. 1882. 
iiiNettie C, b. March 25, 1858 j m. F. C. Lister, 

June 2, 1885. 
iv Arthur J., b. June 4, 1853 ; lives at Fishermen's 

Bay, Oal. 
v Fayette H.,b. Jan. 30, 1865; livesat Belleville,N.Y. 



60 TEE HUNTING FAMILY. 

160 
88Nathan Wright, (Jabez 86, Jonathan ,Ebenezer 18, Jon

athan 7,John 21) b. Sept. 5, 1831 ; m. Nancy Silsbee, 
Oct. 20, 1857 ; d. Nov. 20, 1864, from sickness con
tracted in the army ; was a member of the 32d Regi
ment Wisconsin Infantry. 

Otsego, Wis. 
iJames G., b. Sept. 5, 1859; d. Feb. 10, 1878 
iiFrances, b. Jan. 25,1862 ; m. Henry Allen, May 

12, ISSO. 

161 
tTabez, (Jabez 86, Jonathan 88,Ebenezer 18,Jonathan 7,John81) 

b. March 4, 1834 ;m. M. L. Root, Aug. 20, 1862 j 
d. Oct. 30, 1864, of disease contracted in the army ; 
was a member of the 32d Regiment, Wiscousin Infant
ry. Buried at Atlanta, Ga. 

Otsego, Wis. 
iFrank M., 6. July IS, 1863 ;d. Oct. I,1864. 

169 

Andrew Jackson, (Jabez 88, Jonathan 88, Ebenezer 18, 
Jonathan 7,John 2"1)b. May 9, 1836 j m. May J. Cas-
son, Nov. 21, 1858. 

Metropolitan, Michigan. 
iAnna C, b. March 30, 1860 j d. Nov. 22, 1876. 
iiAlfred H., b. May 2S, 1862. 
iiiSara J., b. March 2, 1865. 
iv Maet E., b. March 13, 1866 jd. Aug. 2, 1869. 
v Millie,b. Sept. 13, 1870. 
vi Curtis J., b. July 15, 1873. 
vii WilliamJ., b. May 8, 1876. 

163 

Henry M., (Jabez 85, Jonathan 88, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, 



61 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

John 81)b. June 24, 1638 ;m. Mrs. Nancy Hun ting, 
widow of Nathan W., Dec. 14, 1867. 

Ada, Norman Co., Minnesota, 

iAlice May, b. May 1, 1869. 

16ft 

J. JermCbin, (Jabez 86,Jonathan 88, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, 
1John 2" ) b. _cc. 3J, 1848; m. Nellie Harrity, Dec. 

31, 1877.

iRosk, b. April26, 1879.

iiMaryF., b. Feb. 4, ISBI.

iiiThomas W., b. June 1, 1884.

iv Abbie, b. May 14, 18S7.


165 
JustliS Jl£., (Michael B.87, Jonathan 88, Ebenezer 18, Jona

than 7,John 81) f>. Jan. 22, 1825; m. Catherine A. 
Whityer, Aug. 16, 1853 ; d. Aug. 5, 1860. 

Boston, Mass. 
iGeorge Stanley, b. Sept. 8, 1854 ; d. AprilI,IBSB, 

at San Diego, Cal. 
iiClara L., b. Nov. 17, 1857. 

166 

J\£dTO jB.(Ezekiel S.88, Jonathan 88,Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, 
John 88*1)b. March 15, 1826 ;m. Ann J. Converse, Feb. 
20, 1556 ; d. Nov. 20, 1883. 

Henderson, N.Y. 
iStanley E., unmarried. Lives at Watertown, N.Y. 

167 

Jewries L&mcun (Ezekiel S. 88, Jonathan 88, Ebenezer 18, 
Jonathan 7,John 88*1) b. Oct. 30, 1830 ;m. Lucia P. 
Hawes, March 25, 1859. 

Leavenworth, Kansas, 

iEdward H. 



62 THEHUNTING FAMILY. 

168 

Ebenezer JV. (Ebenezer 89,Amos40,Ebenezer 18, Jonathan^ 
John 2"1) b. May 3, 1832 ; m. 

Charlestown, Mass. 
iPercy Bradford b. June 21, 1557; 
iiMinnie. 

169 
George C- (Ebenezer 89, Amos 40, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7,, 

John 2'1) b. Aug. 3, 1840 ;m. d. Sept. 30, 1574. 
Charlestown, Mass, 

iGeorge 0. Jr. 
iiA daughter, who died Oct. 1, 1874. 

17© 

Herbert W.t (Ebenezer 89, Amos40,Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, 
John 21) b. Feb. 18, 1842; m. Adelaide L.Clark, May 
23, 1867. 

Charlestown, Mass,


iHerbert A.

iiWilliam C.


171 
16Nathan, (Nathan 90,Amos40,Ebenezer , Jonathan 7,John21) 

b. Sept. 12, 1833 ;m. Rebecca H. Wald, Dec. 8, 1867. 
Gridley, Ills. 

iMary X., b. Sept. 21, IS6B. 
iiSusie M.,b. April7, IS7I.

iiiOlive, b. Dec. 31, 1873.

iv Laura L., b. April3, ISTS.


179 
Amos, (Nathau 90, Amos40, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, John 8"1) 

b. April 12, 1835 j m. Margaret 0. Holbrook, Dec. 
22; 1859.


East Bridgwater, Macs.




63 
THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

iWilliam IJ. 0., b. March 2, 1S61; d. July 22, 1565. 
iiSarah J., b. Feb. 22, 1563 ; d. July 25, 1865. 
iiiMelinda 0., b. July 26, 1565. 
iv George A.,b. Nov. 23, 1866; d. Feb. 23, 1867. 
v Jessie H., b. Aug. 7, 186 9.

vi Feed A.,b. Sept. 20, 1572.

vii Harry A.,b. July 4, 1877.

viii Margaret C, b. April8, 1883.


173 
Francis H., (Nathan 90, Amos40, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, 

John 21) b. June 18, 1837 ;m. Ellen F. Adams, July 4, 
1863. Served for nine months in the 44th Kegiment, 
Massachusetts Volunteers, in the war of the Rebellion. 

Newtonville, Mass. 
iHerbert F., b. Dec. 4, 1864; m. Lamb, May 

13, 18S8. 

174 

Henry Jlf., (Nathan 90, Amos40, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7,-
John 31) b. Feb. 7, 1842; m. (1) Emma E. Smith, 
Jan. 29, 1874; she died Sept. 14, 1880; (2) Kather
ine L. Brown, Dec. 27, 18S2. 

Shutesbury, Mass.

iLucy Melinda, b. July 30, 1876.

iiNathan Justus, b. July 25, 1878,


iiiHenry Martin, b. Sept. 6, 1880 ; d. Sept. 14, 1880. 

175 
" Cornelius, (Reuben 91,Amos40,Ebener 18,Jonathan 7,John 81) 

6. Jan. 20, 1335 ; m. Mary E. Mull,Feb. 13, 1865. 
A member of the sth Infantry, U.S. Army, during 
the civilwar. 

Chicago, Ills. 
iWilliamE., b. Dec. 23, 1865 ;d. May 8, 1871. 
iiJohn M.,b. Oct. 4, 1868. 

http:iWilliamE.,b.Dec.23


64 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

in Emma W., b. Feb. 26, 1572.

iv Charles E., b. Oct. 30, 1874; d. Nov. 20, 1881.

v Arthur Garfield, 6. Sept. 4, 1876.


176 

Reuben E., (Reuben 91, Anios40, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, 
John 2"1) b. Nov. 12, 1836 ; m. Elizabeth Leake, Aug. 
11, 1864. 

Chicago, Ills.

iLyman D., b. Oct. 1, 1868.

iiMay Carleton, b. May 3, 187 L; d. July 15, 1576. 
iiiEdward, b. Dec. 31, 1873; d. Jan. 12, 1874. 
iv Charles P., b. Jan. 23, 1876. 
v Emerson E., b. Jan. 16, 1880 

177 

Charles H., (Reuben 91, Amos 40, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, 
" John 21) b. March 27, 1838 ;m. Captain of 

Company A, 46th Regiment, Illinois Vols. during the 
Civil War. 

178 

William*A.., (Reuben 91, Amos40, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, 
John*-1) 6. Feb. 10, IS4I. A member of the 46th 
Regiment, Illinois Vols., during the Civil War. 

179 

Ambrose L.,(Reuben 91, Amos40, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, 
John 2"1) 6. Aug. 1, 1842; m. 

Grundy Center, lowa. 
No answer to letters requesting records. 

180 

Geor£e H., (Reuben 91, Amos40, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 7, 
John 21) b. April25, 1845 ;m. During the 
Civil W was Orderly Seargent, Co. A, 46th Regiment, 
IllinoisVols. 



65 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

181 

Ernest S., (Reuben 91, Amos40, Ebenezer 18, Jonathan 1, 
"John 21)b. Dec. 18, 1855 ;m.S. E.Beales, June 9, 1881 

Grundy Center, lowa. 
iErnest A.,b. March 1, IBS2.

iiLyman A.,b. Sept. J, 1883.

iiiEmily R., b. May 27, 1885.

iv Florence M., b. April27, 1887.


189 
John S., (Joseph R.93,John 43,Nathaniel 81"9 5, John*1)6. Dec 

12, 1817 ;m. (1) Emily T. Mills, Dec. 14, 1843, she 
died April11, 1849; (2) Deborah Newton, Jan. 17, 1864 

Sinithtown Branch, N. Y. 
iMary H., b. July 17, 1545 ;m. C. H. Smith, Oct. 

24, 1569. 
iiEdgar P., b. Aug. 18, 1847

iiiEmilyM., b. April 2, 1849.

iv Charles, b. Dec. 19, 1864.

v Nellie, b. March 15, 1866. 

vi John, b. Sept. 7, 1869. 
vii Clifford,6. Aug. 30, 1877 ;d. Aug. 1878. 

183 
6Charles ff.,(Joseph R.93, John 43, Nathaniel 81"9 ,John") 

b. Sept. 23, 1830 ; m. (1) Eliza J. Dunham, May 3, 
185S, she died 5ept.30, 1863 j (2)Henrietta T.White
head, Oct. 26, 1865, she died Sept. 20, 1874 ;(3)Mary 
C. Woodruff, June 4, 1877 j d. Feb. 1881. 

Jamaica, N. Y. 
iMaryE., b. May 15, 1853 ;d. Sept. 3, 1854. 

224 iiJoseph R. 
iiiLewis H., b. May 27, 1857; d. Jan. 1, 1861. 
iv Chaules H., b. Oct. 20, 1860 ; d. Aug. 5, 1861. 
v John D., b. Nov. 16, 1862 ; d. Aug. 15, 1863. 
vi Heney T. W., b. Sept. 12, 1874. 

http:5ept.30


66 THE HUNTING FAMILY 

184 - 
John 8., (James M.94,John 43,Nathaniel 21 9 5,John M)b. Feb. 

1, 1833 ;m. Mary B.Ogden. 
Jersey City, N. J. 

iHenry 0., b. Feb. 18, 1863 
iiJohn P., b. July 27, 1875. 

185 
James M.,(James M.94, John 48,Nathaniel 919"6, John 88*1) 

*.Aug. 21, 1846 ; m. H. L.VanSyckle, Oct. 5, 1870. 
Andover, N. J. 
iWilliamS., b. Aug. 24, 1871 j d. Feb. 6, 1876. 
iiCatherine 0., b. January 14, 1874 ;d.Feb. 12, 1876. 

186 
Augustus S., (Abraham M.98, Abraham 44, Nathaniel 81**-5, 

John 91) b. March 27, 1825 ;m. Augusta A. Sept. 
1851 ; d. April ],1863. 

Pike, N. Y. 
iSidney S., b. July 31, 1852 ; d. May 28, 1877. 
iiKatie L.,b. Oct. 11, 1857 ;d. July 13, 1877. 

187 
George Sidney, (Abraham M.96,Abraham 44,Nathaniel 81*-5, 

" John 8 1)b. July 13, 1830; m. MaryA.Otis, Nov.1852 j 

d. Oct. 5, 1863.

Pike, N. Y.

iCornelia 0., b. March 4, 1855.

iiLevi G., b. De*c. 8, 1809 j d. Feb. 8, 1881. Killed 

by the falling ofRailroad depot at Buffalo, N. Y. 

188 

Alexander S., (George W.*8,Abraham 44,Nathaniel 81", 
John 2"1) b. June 25j1840 $m. Fanny Topping, June 
20, 1866. 

East-Hampton, N. Y. 
iJohn S., b. June 1, 1871 j i.Aug. 2J, 1871. 



67THEHVNTINQ FAMILY. 

189 -
6 1)Teunis D., (J.Madison 9*,Abraham 44,Nathaniel 91"9 ,John 99*

b. Sept. 22, 1848 ; m. (I) Georgiana W. Hammond, 
April20, 1871 ; she died Jan. 22, 18S0 ; (2) Jessie I. 
Hobkirk, March 9, 1881. 

Brooklyn, N.Y. 
iGrace M., 6. April10, 1874; d. July 26, 1874. 
iiEthel Leß., b. June 13, IS78 ;d. Aug. 15, IS7B. 
iiiGeorge, b. Jan. 3, 1880. 

/ 

190 
" 6William L.,(Jeremiah* 00-"William28,Nathaniel 9 ,John") 

b.Nov. 30, 1840 ; m.Marrianna Howleth, Mar. 26, 1567 
East Hartford, Conn.

iKate M.,b. Nov. 20, 1869.

iiElizabeta M., b. Sept. 29, 1871.

iii William S., b. Sept. 5, 1873.

iv Henry J., b Nov.1, 1875.


191 
" 1Charles H.,(Jeremiah™"*, William98,Nathaniel 9*,John 9 ) 

b. Jan. 3, 1844 j »». Ann E.Fowler, Dec. 13, 1871. 
Hartford, Conn. 

iJames S., b. July 29, 1874.

iiElla,b. Oct. 2, 1870.


*199 
Jeremiah, (Jeremiah 100 5,Waiiam99,Nathaniel 9*, John 99*1) 

b. Nov. 7, 1846 ; m. Phebe J. Osborn, Dec. 31, 1874. 
East-Hampton, N. Y.

iFlorence N., 6. Oct. 27, 1875.

iiDaniel 0., b. Sept. 22, 1878.

iiiMart, 6. Nov. 16, 1887. 



68 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

193 

David H.,(Jeremiah 10*-**,William22, Nathaniel 9*, John 99*1) 
6. July 22, 1851 ; m. Harriet Miller,Oct. 187J. 

East- Hampton, N. Y. 
iCarrie S., b. May 23, 1874. 
iiJeremiah M., b. June 10, 18S2. 
iiiElizabeth E., b. July 23, 1884. 
iv David H., b. Sept. 9, 1888 j d. Sept. 24, ISBB. 

194 
5John P.. (Jeremiah 100-*, William28, Nathaniel*- 5, John") 

b. June 19, 1859 ; m. Ella K.Parsons, April22, 1886. 
Hartford, Conn.

iHorace P., 6. Jan. 31, 1888.


195-

Whttby, (John 103,Joseph* 3 2*,Nathaniel 9*, John*1) b. April 

13, 1834; m. Amanda Dominick; d. Aug. 20, 1877. 
Lincoln, Ills. 

825 iG.W. 
iiNellie R., b. May 3, 1563. 
iiiJohn W., b. June 1, 1865. 
iv Bradford E., b. July 14, 1869 ;livingat Chicago, 111. 

196 * "Kelson, (John 103,Joseph 48"28,Nathaniel 9*9 John8 1) b. Nov. 
21, 1837 ;m. Elizabeth F.Tole, Aug. 3, 1564. Aphy
sician living at Albany, N. Y. 
iOrtena, b. Oct. 27, 1867. 
iiEdna, b. Jan. 31, 1870.

iiiChristina E., b. June S, 1881.


197-

John 8., (John108,Joseph 49 88,Nathaniel 9*,John81) b. Jan 

26, 1842 ;m. Isabella B.McEntosh, Sept. 19, 1865. 
GreenfcN. Y. 



69 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

iIvon, b. April 5, 1871.

iiCora 8., Feb. 10, 1873; d. March 9, 1876.


198 
Adam C, (Iralw, Joseph 48-**,Nathaniel", John 22*1) b. Feb. 

5, 1833; m. Evelyn Cr ary, Feb. 15, 1871. 
Knox,N. Y. 

iEdith C, b. Sept.- 25, 1872. 
iiAnnie,b. Jnn. 30, 1875. 

199 - " 5Miles 8., (fra104,Joseph 4***,Nathaniel 9 , John 21) 6. Nov. 
22, 1834; m. Eve E. Marshall, June 14, 1862. 

Gallupville, N. Y. 
i Caiy E., b. Nov. 18, 1563. 
iiIda W., 6. April2, 1865.

iiiFrank, 6. Nov. 2, 1871.

iv Albert B,b. Jan. 23, 187S.


- " Charles A., (Ira104, Joseph 48"23,Nathaniel 96, John 81) b. 
Jan. 26, 1846 ;m. EllaKnight, March 2, 1882. 

Schenectady, N. Y. 
iLouis M., b. Feb. 28, 1884. 
iiRita, b. Aug. 4, 1885. 

901 -
Fletcher, (Joseph H.106, Joseph 48 23,Nathaniel" John21) 

b. April27, 1830 ; m. Jennie VanAuken, Sept. 3, 1856. 
Gallupville, N. Y. 
iEstella, b. Aug. 29, 1857 ;»». J. J. Barton, Aug. 

13, 1879.

iiViola, b. Feb 14, 1859.

iiiMaryLouise, b. April12, 1866.




70 THE EUNTJNG FAMILY. 

202 *' 
Ambrose 8., (Joseph H.105,Joseph 4*4 23,Nathaniel 95,John 21) 

b. Sept. 14, 1833; m. (I)Amanda Severson, April14, 
1859 j (2) Mary M.Northrup, June 5, 1869. 

Gallupville, N. Y. 
iWilliam J., b. May, 3, 1860 ; d. Jan. J, ISTS. 
iiEdwin F.5 b. April1, 1864.

iiiFlorence A.,b. Oct. 16, 1880.


John W., (Asa106, Joseph 48"23,Nathaniel 96,John 21) 6. March 
15,>, 1833 ,;m. May 20, 1858.jooy 

Fairhaven, N. Y.

iLottie, b. July 3i, 1862.

iiCharles, 6. July 31, 1879.


204 -
Seymour C, (Asa106, Joseph 48"23, Nathaniel 9 5,John 2"1) b. 

June 25, 1835; m. Cecelia A.Rude, Feb. 25, 1565; 
a. Oct. ?, 1573.

iErnest R., b. Oct. 25, 1867.


ftOS-

"Frank M., (Asa106,Joseph 48 23,Nathaniel 96, John 81) b. May 

16, 1843 ;m. Minnie J. Rude, Jan. 23, 1868. 
Meridian, N. Y. 
iMable C, b. Oct. 11, 1574. 

Lewis Dibble, (Samuel 101, Isaac 49, Isaac M>w,Edward 10, 
Nathaniel 5,John 2'1)b. June 27, IS2O ;m. Anna Lock-
wood ; d. March 5. 1883. 

Stanford, N. Y. 
226 iSamuel. 

iiNathaniel L., b. Jan. 22;1849; m. Anna E. Smith, 



71 THEHUNTING FAMILY. 

Sept. 1577. Died suddenly of apoplexy, Aug. 
16, 1887. Was co-proprietor of the Murray Hill 
Hotel, New-York city, at the time of his death. 
No children. 

207 
Bichard, (Samuel 107,Isaac 49,Isaac M.24,Edward 10,Nathan

iel6, John*1) b. April J, 1827; m. Margaret Davidson, 
Aug. 20, 1863. 

London, England.

i Jerusha D., b. Aug. 10, 1864.

iiRichard R., b. April21, 1566.

iiiMargaret A., b. Oct. 2, 1869.

iv John C, b. Jan. 25, 1872.


208 
Isaac, (Edward108,Isaac 49,Isaac M.24, Edward 10, Nathaniel 5, 

John 81) b. Nov. 17, 1825 ; m. Nancy H. Cutler, June 
26, 1856. Was Major of the 21st Regiment, Michigan 
Volunteers, during the CivilWar. 

Pine Plains, N. Y. 
iEdward, b. Jan. 18, 1557 ; d. July 25, 1857. 
iiWilliam E., b. Nov. 2i, 1858 ; d. Jan. IJ, 1887. 
iiiSusan A., b. May 25, 1861 ; d. Sept. 8, 1861. 
iv Edgar W., b. Aug. 7, 1862. 
v Helen A., b. Nov. 23, 1565 ;d. Oct. 5, 1866. 
vi Robert L.,b. Feb. 19,- 1867. 

vii Infant, died at birth. 

Isaac Jlf.j(Morgan L.110,Isaac 49,Isaac M.24,Edward 10,Na
thaniel 5,John 5")6. April25,1837 ;m. Jane Shot well, 
Oct. 2, Ib58; d. April28, 1579. 

Cortland, Mich. 
iLuklla,b. Jan. 22, 1862 ;m. I.Eggleston. 
iiSeymour, b. April 29, 1863. 



72 THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

Hi Elmer, b. June 12, 1865 ; d. Feb. 6, 1868. 
iv Julia, b. May 5, 1867. 
v David, b. July 30, 1868. 
vi Eliza, b. July 30, 1868 ; d. Sept. 26, IS6S. 
vii Elbert, b. May 14, 1870. 
viiiBarton, b. March 19, 1873 
ix Lura, b. June 29, 1874. 

310 
George S., (Morgan L.110,Isaac 49, Isaac M.24,Edward 10, Na

thaniel 5, John 21) b. Feb. 13, 1839; m. Mary Wilmarth, 
Jan. I,1870. 

Rockford, Mich. 
iLewis M., b. May 18, 1872. 
iiEdna L.,b. Nov. 16, 1874.

iiiGeorge R., b. July 24, J879

iv Wilber C, b. Ang. 8, 18S6.


911 

James W., (Horace I.121,Stephen D.w,Matthew 21, Jona
" 

than 13,Nathaniel 6, John 81) b. March 24, I860; m. Em
ma Vermillia, April18, 1883. 

Glens Falls, N. Y.

iIsabel V., b. Aug. 27, 1884.

iiAlbert V., 6. Sept. 20, ISB6.


- - - 913 
' 59 23B.8., (Samuel 124 14, Stephen 6,John 21)b. June 27, IS4S ; 

m. {\)j^ July 25, 1878; (2) Julia Scott, Dec. 
26,1882. Principal of Preparatory Department of 
Berea College. 

Berea, Ky. 
iHarold, b. June 17, 1879. 
iiEthel F., b. Jan. 13, 1885; d. June 17, 1886. 
iiiHelen, 6. Oct. 2, 1887.X


v 



73 TEE HUNTING FAMILY. 

fterhcr+ F. 913-59•Frank U., (Samuel 12*- 28-", Stephens, John8"1)b. Sept. 3, 
1851 ;m. KittieE. Dresser, Oct. 21, 1873. 
iMabel E., b. Aug. 16, 1574. 
iiJessie F. b. Aug. 22, 1575; tf.Oct. 11, 1879. 
iiiHerbert 8., 6. Oct. 3, 1876. 

214 
"Edmund, (Amory125, Joseph 40 29, Samuel 14, Stephen 6, 

John 22*1)b. Nor. fit,1824; tn. Almira Manchester, Jan. 
10, 1847. — 
iMary R., b. March 31, 1S51 ; d. Oct. 1852. 
iiElla M., b. Feb. 6, 1858; d. Oct. 25, 1870. 
iiiEdgar, 6. Dec. 13, 1861;died ininfancy. 
iv Cora M., b. May 7, 1865. 

215 

William E., (Josiah 182-",Converse 85, Stephen 15"*, John 2"1) 
b. June 10, 1851 ;w.Lavima M.Rhoades, April22, 1880 
iWalter M., b. Dec. 22, 1881. 

916 

Herbert F., (Horace 133, Josiah 71, Converse 35, Stephen 1",-
John8 1) b. March 11, 1860; m. Helena B?nike, Oct. 
4, 1882. 

Brooklyn, N; Y. 
iEthel M., 6. Aug. 5, 1883. 

*917 
11 8Charles N.f (Oliver

"
L. , Charles 73*, Israel38, Da'niel16, 

Stephen 8,John 81)b. July 8, 1845 ;m. Alice R. Sea 
man, Nov. 27, 1878. 

Milwaukee, Wis.

iAlfred A.,b. Dec. 27, 1879.




74 
THE HUNTING FAMILY. 

318 

SctTnuel lE., (Israel-144, Jonathan 79, Ebenezer 37, Israel17, 
Stephen 6,John 21) b. May 17, 1541 ; vi. Clara J. Colby, 
Oct. 20, 1864. 

Auburn, N. lA 
iAlbion S., b. Aug. 6, 1865 ; d. July 23, ISS2, 

iiLorenzo C., b. March 16, 1869. 

iiiCarrie D., b. March S, ISSI. 

319 

Stanley F., (Sylvan S.149, Israel31, Ebenezer 37, Israel17, 
'	 " 

Stephen 6,John 2 1) b. Sept. 9, 1856 jm. Ada Wallace, 
ISSO. 

Dcs Moines, lowa, 

iHenry. 

iiCarkie. 

Herbert R., (Herman I.180, Israel81, Ebenezer 37, Israel17, 
Stephen 6, John 2"1) b. Nov. 5, 1553 ; m. Ann Oct* 
11, 1881. 
iFlora M., b. Aug. 5, ISS2. 

321 

Clarence C, (Charles Bela166, Bela84, Jonathan 38,Ebenez
er18, Jonathan 7,John 21) f>. Nov. 1 3, 1845; m. Hattie 
Perry, Nov. 12, IS6B. 

New- York City. 
iHarry T., b. Aug. 4, 1869. 

333 

C. Frank, (Charles Bela156, Bela84,Jonathan 38, Ebenezer 18, 
Jonathan 7, John 2"1) b. Jan. 25, 1856 ;m. Carrie Davis, 
June	 9, ISBI.


Boston, Mass.




75 THEHUNTING FAMILY. 

iMabel X.,b. March 29, ISB3.

iiJames P., b. June 12, ISB6.


333 

Alfred A.,(Thomas Bela159, Jabez 88, Jonathan 38,Ebenezer 13, 
Jonathan 7, John 2"1) b. Sept. 6, 1553 ; *n. Elizabeth B. 
Merritt, June 25, 1579. 

Salem, Mass. 
iDavid M.,b. Dec. s^-5, ISSI. 

334 

Joseph R., (Churles H.IS3, Joseph R.93, John 43, Nathan-
iel219 5, John 21)b. June 26, 1855 ; m. Mary L.H. Be
dell, Oct. 9, J879. 

East Williston, N. Y. 
iMary 8., b. Aug. 28, 1881. 

335 
George Willis,(Whitby196, John 103,Joseph 48"23, Nathan

iel99*6, John 21)b. Nov. 1, 1859; m. Martha L. Fruit, 
Dec. 23, 1878. 

Huron, Dakota.

iJessie W., b. AprilS, 1880.

iiGertrude L., b, Jan. 9, 1883.

iiiEugene A., b. April IS, 1585. 

Samuel, (Lewis D.206,Samuel 107, Isaac 49, Isaac M.24, Ed
1ward10,Nathaniel 5, John 2" )b. Nov. 23, 1846 ;m. Kate 

Dibble ; d. March 12, ISSO. 

Poughkeepsie, N. Y. 
iHarriet, 6. April24, 1873. 
iiHarry, b. Oct. 7, 1877 j d. Jan. 23, 1878. 

http:ward10,Nathaniel5,John2")b.Nov.23


i




INDEX.

A 

A. W 30 
Aaron.... 18 
Abraham 14 
Abraham M., 22 

Abbie 61 
Abbie J. D 42 
Abbie X., 37 
Abby H., t•« 23 
Abigail 8, n, 13, 14, 19, 21, 29, 33 
Abijah 18 
AdaH., 51 
AdaL., 53 
Adam C 44 
AddieA 30 
Adelaide 8., 47 
Adelaide T., 42 
AdeiiaS. 37 
Adeline L. 29, 52 
Agnes M., 29 
Albert 54 
Albert 8., 69 
Albert R., 35 
Albert V 72 
Albion S., 74 
Alexander 16, 27 
Alexanders, 42 
Alfred A., 59, 73 
Alfred C, 37 
Alfred H 60 
Alice 48, 59 
AliceE., 53 
AliceM., 61 
AllenR., 35 
Almira. 20 

Almiraß 41 
Ambrose 44 
Ambrose L. 39 
Amelia V. 56 

Amory 28 
Amos 13, 20, 39 
Andrew J. 37 
Ann 8 
Ann F., 50 
Ann J., 36 
Anna..... 11, 14, 16, 20 
AnnaC, 60 
Anna E., 55 
Anna H., 59 
Anna R., 16, 26 
Annie 31, 69 
Anna S 2a 
Annie F. 48 
Arthur 17 
Arthur C, 58 
ArthurD., 51 
ArthurG., 64 
Arthur J 59 
ArthurO 55 
Asa 13, 23 
Augusta L., 55 
Augustus 32 
Augustus S 41 

B. 
B. S. 50 
Baalhannon 33 
Barton 46, 72 
Bela 20 
Benjamin 11, 16,25,26 
Benjamin F., 25 
Bernico 51 
Bessie 48 
Betsey 17, 20, 26, 27 
Betsey A., 51 
Betsey E., 48 
Bradford E. 68 



II 
INIINDEX. 

Butt E.,Butt 56E., 56

C.C.
C. FrankC. 59Frank 59
Calvin 19,Calvin 3319, 33
Calvin H.,Calvin 33H., 33
Caroline 24,38,43Caroline 24,38,43
Caroline A.,Caroline 40A., 40
Carolyn 49Carolyn 49
Carrie 74Carrie 74
Carrie C,Carrie 39C, 39
Carrie DCarrie 74D 74
Carrie S.,Carrie 68S., 68
Caty 17Caty 17
Caty ECaty 69E 69
Catherine 8,Catherine 188, 18
Catherine C,Catherine 44C, 44
Catherine 0.,Catherine 660., 66
Catherine W.,Catherine 41W., 41
Cecelia R.,Cecelia 42R., 42
Charles 19, 25, 32, 36, 65, 70Charles 19, 25, 32, 36, 65, 70
CharlesA 27, 44, 53. 55CharlesA 27, 44, 53. 55
Charles BCharles 36B 36
Charles D.,Charles 57D., 57
Charles E 48, 53. 64Charles E 48, 53. 64
Charles H., 39, 40, 42, 54. 57, 65Charles H., 39, 40, 42, 54. 57, 65
CharlesL., 33CharlesL., 33--
Charles N., 55. 5656
Charles N., 55. 5656
Charles P.,Charles 52.64
P., 52.64
Charles S.,Charles 57
S., 57
Charles W., 3°. 5«
Charles W., 3°. 5«
Charlotte 24
Charlotte 24
Charlotte A.,Charlotte 51
A., 51
Chloe 38
Chloe 38
Christina E.,Christina 68
E., 68
Clara 34
Clara 34
Clara L.,Clara 61
L., 61
Clara M 51
Clara M 51

Clarissa 26, 2**, 33
Clarissa 26, 2**, 33
Clarence C,Clarence 59
C, 59
Clifford 65
Clifford 65
Converse 12
Converse 12

Cora 69
Cora 69
Cora M 52, 73
Cora M 52, 73
(JomeliaA.,(JomeliaA. 41, 41
Cornelia O,Cornelia 66O, 66

Cornelius 39Cornelius 39
Cornelius S., 26, 50Cornelius S., 26, 50
Curtis JCurtis 60J 60
Cynthia 32Cynthia 32

D.D.
Daniel 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 32, 33Daniel 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 32, 33
Daniel A .-. 50, 53Daniel A .-. 50, 53
Daniel 0.,Daniel 670., 67
David 72David 72
David H 23, 42, 68David H 23, 42, 68
David M.,David 75M., 75
Dolly 17.23Dolly 17.23
Dominick 44Dominick 44
Dorcas E.,Dorcas 30E., 30

' 
E.E.

Ebnnezer 8, 10, 12, 13, 19, 20Ebnnezer 8, 10, 12, 13, 19, 20
Ebenez.r H.,Ebenez.r 36H., 36
EbenezerN., 20,38,39EbenezerN., 20,38,39
Ebenezer S.,Ebenezer 36S., 36
Edgar 73Edgar 73
Edgar L, 52Edgar L, 52
Edgar P.,Edgar 65P., 65
Edgar W.,Edgar 71W., 71
Edith C,Edith 69C, 69
Edmund 50Edmund 50
Edna 68Edna 68
EdnaL., 72EdnaL., 72
Edward. 9, 10, 16, 23, 24,45,47, 64, 71Edward. 9, 10, 16, 23, 24,45,47, 64, 71
Edward A., 37, 56Edward A., 37, 56
Edward 8.,Edward 468., 46
EdwardF., 43EdwardF., 43
Edward H., 61 61Edward H., 61 61
Edward M.,Edward .26M., .26
Edward N.,Edward 54N., 54
Edward P.Edward 26P. 26
Edwin 0.,Edwin 520., 52
Edwin F.,Edwin 70F., 70
Edwin T.,Edwin 58T., 58
Elbert 72Elbert 72
Elbridge H, 56Elbridge H, 56
Eleaue 5,.% 35Eleaue 5,.% 35
Eleanor WEleanor 39W 39
Eli 32Eli 32
Eli AEli 53A 53



INDEX. 
111 

F. 
Elisha 13 Fanny 14 
Eliza 24, 31, 50, 72 Fanny E., 29 
Eliza G., 32 Fanny S., 47 
Eliza M., 58 Fayette 59 
Elizabeth 7, 8, 9, 10, i2, 13, 16, 21, 23, Fedora 27 

24,4^.56- Feronia 29 
Elizabeth A., 36 Fletcher 44 
Elizabeth C 38 Flora M 74 
Elizabeth D 40 Florence A. 53, 70 
Elizabeth E., 68 Florence M., 65 
Elizabeth 11., 40 Florence N., 67 
Elizabeth M., 67 Frances. 60 
Ella 54, 67 Frances E 32 
Ella A., 51, 53 FrancesS., 22 
Ella M, f>6, 73 Francis 8., 37 
Ellen A., 52 Francis H., 39 
Elmer 72 Francis J 48 
Eloise 25 Frank 69 
Elsey A., 41 .Frank E., 57 
Emma 50 Frank F 48 
Emma L 55, 56 Frank H 50 
Emma S 57 Frank M., 45, 60 
Emma W., 64 Fred A., 52, 63 
Emeline 33 Fred H. 48 
Emeline G 22 Fred M.,...: 53 
Emerson E 64 Fred S., 53, 55 
Emily F 34 
Emily M., 65 G. 
Emily R., 65 G. W. 68 
Enoch 19, 34 Gardner 17, 29 
Enoch H., 36 George 18, 21, 32, 54, 67 
Ernest A.,.. 65 GeorgeA. 51156,63 
Ernest!., 52 George C. 35, 39, 54, 62 
Ernest R., 70 GeorgeD., 36 
ErnestS 40 George F 28, 37 
Erskine 44 George H. 39, 40, 57 
Estella 69 George R., 72 
Esther 8, 10 George S., 41,46, 61 
Ethel F., 72 George W. 23, 29 
Ethel Leß 67 Gertrude 58, 75 
Ethel M. 73 Gilbert C, 16, 25, 26 
Eunice 34 GilbertN 49 
Eugene A., 75 Gilson W., 53 
Evelyn A., 52 Grace M., 67 
Ezekiel S., 20 



IV INDEX. 

H

Hannah. B, n, 14, 17, xB, 19, 21, 26, 31


32, 4B>

Hannah F., 40

Hannah M 29

Hannah O 86, 41

Harold 7*

Harriet 24,28,75

Harriet A 26

Harriet 8., 36

Harriet E 39, 4°

Harriet S 47

Harry 49. 75

Harry E 5*

Harry T., 74

Hattie E 56

Helen 72

Helen A., 7l

Helen M, 43

Helena 44

Henry 23,32, 47, 58, 74

HenryE, 25,35

Henry G., 5*

Henry H.,... 16, 26, 27, 43, 43, 49, 58

Henry J. 67

Henry M 37. 39» 6363

Henry N., 54

HenryO. 66

Henry P., 34

Henry R., 53

Henry S., 48

Henry T., 65

Henry W., 3h 5°

Herbert A., 62

Herbertß., 73

Herbert E. 56


Herbert F., 53. 6363

Herbert R 57

Herbert W., 39

Herman 1 35

Hester, 7

Ilezekiah 15

Hiram, 46

Horace, 3*

Horace H 30

Horacel 27


Horace P., 68

Horatio, 50


I

I.Otif, 22


Ida W. 69

Ira, 23

Irving A 58

I*"10 *5» 45. 46

Isaac M., 10, 24, 45, 56

I»»belv-» 7*

Israel» 9»I2» *9» 33i 34

Iyon 69


J. 
J. Jermain 39

J. Madison 22


J« Wesley 56

Jabez, 13, 20,21, 37

James 34

James B 47, 55

James E 42

James G. 60


James H 27

James L., 38

James M 21, 41

James P., 75

James R 25

James S., 67

James W., 49, 58

Jane, 34

Jane E., 38

Jarvis, 17

Jemima, 28

Jennie T. 49

Jeremiah 14, 22, 42

Jeremiah M 68

JerushaD., 71

]*&* l2>I5» *7 
Jessie F. 73

Jessie H., _ 63

Jessie W., 75

Joan H., 36

John, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12


13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 23,58,32, 65




INDEX. V


Johnß., 41, 44 Lemuel 18

JohnO 71 Leonard, 17,30, 31

JohnD., 35

John H 38

JohnJ 44

JohnM.,.. 22, 35, 50, 63

John P., 36,42* 66


John S., 40, 66

John T., 24, 46

JohnW 45, 54, 68

Jonas 8.,. 34

Jonas N.,. 18, 29

Jonathan 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 19

Jonathan G. ,34, 43

Jonathan W., ,23, 49

Joseph 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16. 28

Joseph H., 23, 28, 36

Joseph N. 35

Joseph R.,. ,21,65

Joseph W.,. 54

JosephineS.,. 46

Josiah, . 18, 31


Josiah H. 36

Joyce,. 11


Judson J.,. S3

Julia, 72


Julia A.,. 32


Julia 8,. 46

Julia M., 43


Julia S., 34


Juliet. 19, 50

Julius,. 26

Justin M,. 56

Justus,. 20


Justus M.,. 38


X

KateE.,... 43

KateJ.,... 53

KateL.,... 66

Kate M.,. 67

Kezia, 33


L. 
Laura L.,. 62

Lavinia, ..., 36


Leonard G., 33

Leonard H., 36

Leonard L., 53

LeonW., 58

LettieF., 59

LeviG., 66

Lewis, 24

Lewis D., 45

Lewis H., 65

LewisM 72

Lewis P., S3

LiUa C 54

L>Uy L 57

Lois, 12

Lorenzo C, 74

Lottie, 70

Louis M., 69

Louisa, 17, 33

Louisa E., 35

Louisa P,, 38

Lucilla S. 36

Lucina 28

LucindaE., 36

Ludnda M., 53

Lucy, 27, 31

Lucy 8., 38

LucyM., 63

LucyW., 31

Luella, 71

Lura. 72

Luther, 18, 19, 33

Lydia, 13, 14, 20

Lyman, 30

Lyman A., 65

Lyman 8., 40

Lyraan D 64

Lyman W., 51


M

Mabel G, 58, 7O

Mabel E., 73

Mabel X., 75

Madamie, 45

Maggie L. 59




VI 
INDEX.x/VJ 

Marcellus M., 35Marcellus M., 35 Minnie, 62Minnie, 62

Marcy. 20Marcy. 20 MinnieJ.,Minnie 58J., 58
Marcy A., 37Marcy A., 37 Minnie L,Minnie 53L, 53
Marcy S., 3838Marcy S., 3838 Minos, 43Minos, 43
Margaret, 7.Margaret, "»7. "» *4.*4> 5°5° Morgan L.,Morgan 24L., 24
Margaret A.Margaret A. 4°> Moses, 12,Moses, 1812, 184°. 7171
Margaret 8., '. 27Margaret 8., '. 27 Myron L.,Myron 51L., 51
Margaret C,Margaret 63C, 63
Margarite, 25Margarite, 25 N.N.

Maro B 38Maro B 38 Nahum, 19Nahum, 19
Marriana, 14Marriana, 14 Nancy, 18, 21, 23, 26, 32,Nancy, 33, 4433,18, 21, 23, 26, 32, 44
Mariette, 5°Mariette, 5° Nancy ANancy 48A 48
Marshall 34Marshall 34 Nancy S.,Nancy 46S., 46
Martha C 33Martha C 33 Nathan 20,Nathan 3920, 39
Martha H 4© Nathan J.Nathan 63J. 63
Martha J, 47Martha J, 47 Nathan W.,Nathan 37W., 37
Martin, 24, 33Martin, 24, 33 Nathaniel,.... 7, 8, 9, 10, 13,Nathaniel,.... 14, 21.14, 707, 8, 9, 10, 13, 21. 70
Mary, 7. 9. IO» »•IMary, 7. 9. IO» »•I22 Nathaniel C,Nathaniel 41C, 41

13, 14, 16, 21, 24, 26, 27, 31, 6713, 14, 16, 21, 24, 26, 27, 31, 67 Nathaniel S.,Nathaniel 57S., 57
Mary A. 20, 23Mary A. 20, 23 Nehimiah, 19Nehimiah, 19

26, 38, 39» 45. 55. 56, 5926, 38, 39» 45. 55. 56, 59 Nelson, 43Nelson, 43
Maryß. 75Maryß. 75 Nellie 65Nellie 65
Mary C, 5*Mary C, 5* Nellie R.,Nellie 68R., 68
Mary E., 29, 41, 42, 54. 56« 6°. 6S6SMary E., 29, 41, 42, 54. 56« 6°. 6S6S Nettie C,Nettie 59C, 59
Mary F., 47. 61Mary F., 47. 61 Newell 17Newell 17
Mary H., 34. 43Mary H., 34. 43 Newton 43Newton 43
Mary L. 48, 58Mary L. 48, 58
MaryLouisa,MaryLouisa, 6969 O.O.69 

12, SO,Mary M,Mary M 22, 22 Olive,Olive, 12,20, 6262
MaryO., 22, 51MaryO., 22, 51 Oliver L.,Oliver 32L., 32__
Maryß., 48, 62, 73Maryß., 48, 62, 73 Olivia P.,Olivia 35P., 35
Mary S 26Mary S 26 Oraette, 43Oraette, 43
MaryT., 49MaryT., 49 Orteua 68Orteua 68

Mason, IMason, 7I7
Matthew, 7. «Matthew, 7. « P.P.

Matthew S., 21, 41Matthew S., 21, 41 Parker, 18,Parker, 3118, 31
May C s*. 646May C s*. 46464 Pearl, 58Pearl, 58
Mehetabel 19. 33Mehetabel 19. 33 Percy B,Percy 62B, 62

..12,Mehetabel C. 26Mehetabel C. 26 Phebe,Phebe, 12, 14, 15,14, 2415, 24
Melinda Phebe P. 
Mercy ••• 8, 11, 14Mercy ••• 8, 11, 14 Phebe S.,Phebe 41S., 41
Merrill M 5*Merrill M 5* Phebe S.Phebe C 41CS. 41

Polly,Polly, 18, 

•Melinda 0., 630., 63 PhebeP. 4545

Michael B 20Michael B 20 15, 17-15, 17- 18. 23, 3423, 34
MilesMiles 8., 4444 Puah,. . '•»•¦

,,BMBM 
Puah 1414

Millie 60Millie 60 Pluma SPluma , 36,S 36
MiltonE, 35MiltonE, 35 Prudence, 24Prudence, 24



VII INDEX. 

H

Rebecca, 8, 13, 20


Relief E. 18

Reuben 20, 29

Reuben E., 39

Richard, 15, 45

Richard R., 71


Rita, 69

Robert L., 7171


Robert M 26, 49

Rose, 61

Roxa, 32

Roxanna, 17, 29

Rhoda, 19

Rhoda D., 33

Ruth 10, 15


S 
Sally, 31 
Samuel, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 

14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 24, 25, 28, 46, 70 
Samuel A., 40 
Samuel B 42 
Samuel E 58 
Samuel G 40 
Samuel H. 55 
Samuel X.. 26 

Samuel L., 33 
Samuel M., 32 

SanfordP. 34 
Sara J., 60 

Sarah 13, 16, 17, 20, 23, 24, 31, 56 
Sarah A., 25, 37 
Sarah C 49 
Sarah E. 36, 39~ Sarah F., •trv 36 
Sarah H. 22, 38 
Sarah J., 29, 36, 37, 63 
Sarah M 57 
Selden, 26 
Selden B 57 
Serepta N., 18 
Seth, 18, 31 
Sewell , 31 
Ssvmour, 71 
Seymour C, 45 

Sidney F., 18 
Sidney S., 66 
Silas W., 38 
Simeon, 12 
Sinclair T., 49 
Smith S., 21 
Stanley E., 61 
Stanley FFt. t 57 
Stephen, 8,9, 12. 31 
Stephen A., 52 
Stephen D., 16 
Susan 31, 56 
Susan A., 71 
Susan R., 35 
Susie M., 62 
Sylvan S., 35 

T. 
TammaE., 45 *^ Teunis D. 42 
Thomas, 8, 10, 18, 20 
Thomas A. G., 32 
Thomas 8 37 
Thomas W., 61 
Timothy, 12, 19, 34 
Tryphena, 27 

XT. 
Ursula 44 

V. 
Viola, 69 
ViolaE., 29 
VirgilM., 35 

W. 
W. Irving, 45 
Walter C, 59 
Walter E., 52 
Walter F., 55 
Walter M., 53, 73 
Wesley, 44 
Wilber C, 72 
Willard 31 



VIII
 INDEX. 

William, ?.10,1 2,14, 16 WilliamL., 42, 54

18,22,24,30,31, 50 William M., 44


William A., 39 William P., 51

William B 32 William S., 34. 52, 66, 67

William C, 62 'Willis A., 51

William E., 52, 63, 71 Whitby, 43

William F., 25, 48

William G., 53 Z.

William H 51, 63 Zerviah, II

William J., 25, 47, 60, 70


f 

b 
1£ 58





	00000001.pdf
	00000002.pdf
	00000003.pdf
	00000004.pdf
	00000005.pdf
	00000006.pdf
	00000007.pdf
	00000008.pdf
	00000009.pdf
	00000010.pdf
	00000011.pdf
	00000012.pdf
	00000013.pdf
	00000014.pdf
	00000015.pdf
	00000016.pdf
	00000017.pdf
	00000018.pdf
	00000019.pdf
	00000020.pdf
	00000021.pdf
	00000022.pdf
	00000023.pdf
	00000024.pdf
	00000025.pdf
	00000026.pdf
	00000027.pdf
	00000028.pdf
	00000029.pdf
	00000030.pdf
	00000031.pdf
	00000032.pdf
	00000033.pdf
	00000034.pdf
	00000035.pdf
	00000036.pdf
	00000037.pdf
	00000038.pdf
	00000039.pdf
	00000040.pdf
	00000041.pdf
	00000042.pdf
	00000043.pdf
	00000044.pdf
	00000045.pdf
	00000046.pdf
	00000047.pdf
	00000048.pdf
	00000049.pdf
	00000050.pdf
	00000051.pdf
	00000052.pdf
	00000053.pdf
	00000054.pdf
	00000055.pdf
	00000056.pdf
	00000057.pdf
	00000058.pdf
	00000059.pdf
	00000060.pdf
	00000061.pdf
	00000062.pdf
	00000063.pdf
	00000064.pdf
	00000065.pdf
	00000066.pdf
	00000067.pdf
	00000068.pdf
	00000069.pdf
	00000070.pdf
	00000071.pdf
	00000072.pdf
	00000073.pdf
	00000074.pdf
	00000075.pdf
	00000076.pdf
	00000077.pdf
	00000078.pdf
	00000079.pdf
	00000080.pdf
	00000081.pdf
	00000082.pdf
	00000083.pdf
	00000084.pdf
	00000085.pdf

